

Financial Report

30 September 2024

| | | | |
|--|----|--|-----|
| Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income | 71 | Operating assets and liabilities | 100 |
| Consolidated statement of financial position | 72 | 13 Trade and other receivables | 100 |
| Consolidated statement of changes in equity | 73 | 14 Inventories | 102 |
| Consolidated statement of cash flows | 75 | 15 Trade and other payables | 103 |
| Notes to the consolidated financial statements | 76 | 16 Other Liabilities | 104 |
| | | 17 Provisions | 104 |
| Overview | 76 | Capital and financial risk management | 106 |
| 1 General information | 76 | 18 Cash and cash equivalents | 106 |
| 2 Basis of preparation | 76 | 19 Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 107 |
| 3 Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions | 76 | 20 Contributed equity and reserves | 110 |
| | | 21 Financial instruments | 111 |
| Current grower value | 77 | 22 Financial risk management | 114 |
| 4 Business unit results | 77 | 23 Contingent assets and liabilities | 123 |
| 5 Revenue and other income | 80 | Other information | 124 |
| 6 Expenses | 81 | 24 Parent entity disclosures | 124 |
| 7 Income tax | 83 | 25 Deed of cross guarantee | 127 |
| Network and intangible assets | 86 | 26 Key management personnel compensation | 130 |
| 8 Property, plant and equipment | 86 | 27 Related party transactions | 130 |
| 9 Intangible assets and goodwill | 89 | 28 Auditor's remuneration | 132 |
| 10 Leases | 92 | 29 Changes in accounting policies | 132 |
| Investments | 95 | 30 Commitments | 134 |
| 11 Investment in controlled entities | 95 | 31 Material events after year end | 134 |
| 12 Investments in associates | 96 | Directors' declaration | 135 |
| | | Independent auditor's report to the members | 136 |

For the year ended 30 September 2024

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

| | Notes | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|-------|-----------------|----------------|
| Revenue | 5(a) | 4,477,069 | 6,013,717 |
| Other income | 5(b) | 201,454 | 176,995 |
| Raw materials, traded grains and consumables used | 6(a) | (3,212,072) | (4,086,602) |
| Employee benefits expense | 6(b) | (291,251) | (294,774) |
| Depreciation and amortisation | | (229,096) | (244,324) |
| Storage, handling and freight expenses | 6(c) | (402,862) | (541,322) |
| Marketing and trading expenses | 6(d) | (255,000) | (324,492) |
| Insurance | | (14,149) | (18,189) |
| Other expenses | 6(e) | (81,140) | (87,149) |
| Interest expense | | (44,133) | (77,266) |
| Share of profit/(loss) from associates | 12 | 6,731 | 86 |
| Profit before income tax | | 155,551 | 516,680 |
| Income tax expense | 7 | (8,295) | (79,595) |
| Profit attributable to members of Co-operative Bulk Handling Limited | | 147,256 | 437,085 |
| Other comprehensive income | | | |
| Items that will not be reclassified to the profit or loss | | | |
| Share of other comprehensive income from associates | | (4) | (1,566) |
| Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the profit or loss | | | |
| Foreign currency translation (loss)/gain | | (8,819) | (1,102) |
| Share of other comprehensive income/(expense) from associates | | 5,407 | (1,606) |
| Cashflow hedge (loss)/gain | | (15,298) | 8,795 |
| Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, net of tax | | (18,714) | 4,521 |
| Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year, attributable to members of Co-operative Bulk Handling Limited | | 128,542 | 441,606 |

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For the year ended 30 September 2024

Consolidated statement of financial position

| | Notes | 30 September 2024 \$'000 | 30 September 2023 \$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|-------|--------------------------------|--------------------------------|
| ASSETS | | | |
| Current assets | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 18 | 253,866 | 227,278 |
| Trade and other receivables | 13 | 396,933 | 444,162 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 22(d) | 66,993 | 139,558 |
| Inventories | 14 | 345,165 | 1,013,530 |
| Income tax receivable | | 5,633 | - |
| Prepayments | | 11,955 | 10,006 |
| Total current assets | | 1,080,545 | 1,834,534 |
| Non-current assets | | | |
| Trade and other receivables | 13 | 40,563 | 41,909 |
| Investments in associates | 12 | 137,471 | 133,659 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 22(d) | 622 | 7,234 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 8 | 2,167,719 | 1,874,585 |
| Intangible assets and goodwill | 9 | 65,930 | 60,812 |
| Right-of-use assets | 10(a) | 255,116 | 295,537 |
| Deferred tax assets | 7 | 1,114 | - |
| Total non-current assets | | 2,668,535 | 2,413,736 |
| Total assets | | 3,749,080 | 4,248,270 |
| LIABILITIES | | | |
| Current liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 15 | 244,374 | 203,517 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 19 | 30,000 | 521,338 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 22(d) | 66,703 | 99,359 |
| Income tax payable | | - | 67,360 |
| Provisions | 17 | 46,870 | 41,738 |
| Lease liabilities | 10(a) | 63,017 | 63,187 |
| Other liabilities | 16 | 37,615 | 113,692 |
| Total current liabilities | | 488,579 | 1,110,191 |
| Non-current liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 15 | 448 | 429 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 19 | 30,000 | - |
| Derivative financial instruments | 22(d) | 3,757 | 1,610 |
| Provisions | 17 | 53,666 | 43,422 |
| Deferred tax liability | 7 | - | 10,071 |
| Lease liabilities | 10(a) | 206,340 | 244,799 |
| Total non-current liabilities | | 294,211 | 300,331 |
| Total liabilities | | 782,790 | 1,410,522 |
| Net assets | | 2,966,290 | 2,837,748 |
| EQUITY | | | |
| Contributed equity | 20(a) | 4 | 4 |
| Reserves | 20(c) | 2,403,408 | 2,127,809 |
| Retained earnings | | 562,878 | 709,935 |
| Total equity | | 2,966,290 | 2,837,748 |

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For the year ended 30 September 2024

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

| | Ordinary shares Note 20 \$'000 | Capital levy reserve Note 20 \$'000 | General reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Foreign currency translation reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Cash flow hedge reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Retained earnings \$'000 | Acquisition reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Total equity \$'000 |
|--|---|---|---|--|--|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| At 1 October 2023 | 4 | 52,587 | 2,101,848 | (34,750) | 9,299 | 709,935 | (1,175) | 2,837,748 |
| Profit/(loss) for the year | - | - | - | - | - | 147,256 | - | 147,256 |
| Other comprehensive income/(expense) | - | - | - | (8,819) | (15,298) | - | - | (24,117) |
| Share of other comprehensive (expense)/income from associates | - | - | - | 6,833 | (1,426) | (4) | - | 5,403 |
| Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year | - | - | - | (1,986) | (16,724) | 147,252 | - | 128,542 |
| Transfer (to) reserves / from retained earnings | - | - | 294,309 | - | - | (294,309) | - | - |
| At 30 September 2024 | 4 | 52,587 | 2,396,157 | (36,736) | (7,425) | 562,878 | (1,175) | 2,966,290 |

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For the year ended 30 September 2024

Consolidated statement of changes in equity

| | Ordinary shares Note 20 \$'000 | Capital levy reserve Note 20 \$'000 | General reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Foreign currency translation reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Cash flow hedge reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Retained earnings \$'000 | Acquisition reserve Note 20 \$'000 | Total equity \$'000 |
|--|---|---|---|--|--|--------------------------------|---|---------------------------|
| At 1 October 2022 | 4 | 52,587 | 1,847,597 | (32,228) | 690 | 521,247 | (1,175) | 2,388,722 |
| Profit/(loss) for the year | - | - | - | - | - | 437,085 | - | 437,085 |
| Other comprehensive income/(expense) | - | - | - | (1,102) | 8,795 | - | - | 7,693 |
| Share of other comprehensive (expense)/ income from associates | - | - | - | (1,420) | (186) | (1,566) | - | (3,172) |
| Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year | - | - | - | (2,522) | 8,609 | 435,519 | - | 441,606 |
| Change in associates' effective interest in its subsidiaries | - | - | - | - | - | 7,420 | - | 7,420 |
| Transfer (to) reserves / from retained earnings | - | - | 254,251 | - | - | (254,251) | - | - |
| At 30 September 2023 | 4 | 52,587 | 2,101,848 | (34,750) | 9,299 | 709,935 | (1,175) | 2,837,748 |

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

For the year ended 30 September 2024

Consolidated statement of cash flows

| | Notes | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|-------|----------------|----------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | | |
| Receipts from customers | | 4,709,394 | 6,780,037 |
| Payments to suppliers and employees | | (3,661,474) | (6,151,574) |
| | | 1,047,920 | 628,463 |
| Interest received | | 29,876 | 46,695 |
| Interest and other costs of finance paid | | (44,125) | (75,214) |
| Income taxes paid (net) | | (92,521) | (187,224) |
| Net operating cash flows | 18 | 941,150 | 412,720 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | | |
| Payments for property, plant and equipment | | (433,010) | (541,399) |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment | | 826 | 1,351 |
| Payments for intangible assets | | (14,950) | (17,821) |
| Term deposits (net) | | (25) | 30,124 |
| Margin deposits (net) | | 31,578 | 40,331 |
| Loans repaid by growers | | 133,392 | 153,947 |
| Loans to growers | | (142,469) | (151,303) |
| Repayments from/(loans to) CBH Grain Pools | | 27,190 | 118,453 |
| Franking credit refund | | 644 | 83,774 |
| Receipt of asset-related government grants | | 7,413 | 4,014 |
| Net investing cash flows | | (389,411) | (278,529) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | | |
| Proceeds from borrowings | | 1,318,601 | 2,185,737 |
| Repayment of borrowings | | (1,778,601) | (2,424,378) |
| Repayment of lease liabilities | | (64,951) | (59,458) |
| Net financing cash flows | | (524,951) | (298,099) |
| Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents | | 26,788 | (163,908) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year | | 227,278 | 391,384 |
| Effects of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents | | (200) | (198) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at end of year | 18 | 253,866 | 227,278 |

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Overview

1 General information

The consolidated financial statements of Co-operative Bulk Handling Limited (the "Co-operative" or "CBH") and its controlled entities (the "Group") for the year ended 30 September 2024 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 4 December 2024.

CBH is a not-for-profit co-operative limited by shares held by grain growers and domiciled in Western Australia.

The principal activities undertaken by the Group during the financial year comprised grain storage, handling, marketing and trading, oat processing, and fertiliser retailing. In addition the Group has interests in flour processing facilities.

2 Basis of preparation

This general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the *Co-operatives Act 2009*, the *Australian Charities and Not-for-profits Commission Act 2012* Division 60 and Australian Accounting Standards. The financial report has also been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for grain inventory held for trading which has been measured at fair value less costs of disposal and certain financial instruments which have been measured at fair value.

The financial report is presented in Australian dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars (\$'000) unless otherwise stated.

The financial report covers a period of 12 months from 1 October 2023 to 30 September 2024.

The financial report presents reclassified comparative information where required for consistency with the current year's presentation.

(a) Statement of compliance

The financial report complies with Australian Accounting Standards as

issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) and the *Corporations Act 2001*.

(b) Basis of consolidation

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all subsidiaries controlled by CBH as at 30 September 2024 and the results of all subsidiaries for the year then ended. CBH and its subsidiaries together are referred to in this financial report as the Group or consolidated entity. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group.

(c) Functional and presentation currency

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars (AUD) which is CBH's functional and presentation currency. For each controlled entity, the Group determines the functional currency. The functional currency of overseas subsidiaries are Hong Kong Dollar (HKD) and Japanese Yen (JPY).

(i) Transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated into the respective functional currencies of Group companies at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the reporting date exchange rate. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined.

Foreign currency differences are generally recognised in profit or loss. However, foreign currency differences arising from the translation of qualifying cash flow hedges to the extent that the hedges are effective, are recognised in other comprehensive income ("OCI").

(ii) Foreign operations

The assets and liabilities of foreign operations, which includes investments in associates, are translated into the presentation currency of the Group at the reporting date exchange rate. The income and

expenses of foreign operations are translated using average rates of exchange for the year.

The exchange differences arising on translation of foreign operations are recognised in OCI and accumulated in the foreign currency translation reserve.

When a foreign operation is disposed of in its entirety or partially, the cumulative amount in the translation reserve related to that foreign operation is reclassified to profit or loss as part of the gain or loss on disposal.

3 Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The preparation of the Group's consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts in the financial statements. Management continually evaluates its judgements and estimates in relation to assets, liabilities, contingent assets and liabilities, revenue and expenses. Management bases its judgements and estimates on historical experience and on other various factors it believes to be reasonable under the circumstances, the result of which form the basis of the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions and conditions and may materially affect financial results or the financial position reported in future periods.

In cases where geopolitical events have impacted the markets, the Group has adapted its operations to the uncertainty presented by these circumstances, and a thorough assessment has been made in respect to judgements and assumptions used in mark to market valuations.

Critical accounting policies for which material judgements, estimates and assumptions are made, are identified in each applicable note.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Current grower value

This section provides information on the Group's performance, including the results of each individual business unit and details of specific line items in the profit or loss.

4 Business unit results

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on its products and services as follows:

| BUSINESS UNIT | PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES |
|---|---|
| Operations (grain storage and handling) | Receiving and exporting of grain. |
| Freight Fund | Transporting of grain to port. |
| Marketing and Trading | Acquiring and trading grain; vessel chartering; provision of financial products and grain pools management services. |
| Grain Processing ⁽ⁱ⁾ | Milling of wheat and oats; malting operations. |
| Corporate Services | Provision of central support functions and other corporate entity activities. |
| Other | Fertiliser supply, stevedoring services, captive insurance and property lease. |
| Eliminations ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | Business unit eliminations include intra-group dividends, revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities related to intra-group transactions eliminated on consolidation. |

(i) Includes 100% of the revenue, assets and liabilities of Blue Lake Milling Pty Ltd, and 50% of the revenue, assets and liabilities of Interflour Group Pte ("IFG") and Pacific Agrifoods Limited ("PAL").

(ii) IFG and PAL equity accounted investments are reinstated in eliminations to reconcile to the statutory results.

The Executive Committee monitors the results of the business units separately for the purposes of making decisions about resource allocation and performance assessment.

Business unit performance is evaluated based on operating profit or loss.

Transfer prices between the business units are performed on a commercial basis in a manner similar to transactions with third parties.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

4 Business unit results (continued)

| Year ended 30 September 2024 | Operations (grain storage and handling) \$'000 | Freight Fund \$'000 | Marketing and Trading \$'000 | Grain Processing \$'000 | Corporate Services \$'000 | Other \$'000 | Eliminations \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|---|--|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|------------------|
| Business unit revenue | | | | | | | | |
| Revenue | 447,770 | 291,042 | 3,427,299 | 705,746 | 858 | 189,641 | (585,287) | 4,477,069 |
| Intra-unit revenue | 203,187 | 4,317 | 35,243 | - | 124,229 | (874) | (366,102) | - |
| Total business unit revenue | 650,957 | 295,359 | 3,462,542 | 705,746 | 125,087 | 188,767 | (951,389) | 4,477,069 |
| Total business unit results | | | | | | | | |
| Profit/(loss) before tax | 51,032 | - | 21,175 | 15,143 | 243,278 | (5,129) | (169,948) | 155,551 |
| Income tax expense | - | - | (6,407) | (2,548) | - | 660 | - | (8,295) |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | 51,032 | - | 14,768 | 12,595 | 243,278 | (4,469) | (169,948) | 147,256 |
| Other business unit information | | | | | | | | |
| Interest revenue | 11,889 | 317 | 23,302 | 13 | 3,140 | 461 | (7,350) | 31,772 |
| Interest expense | (4,079) | (6,639) | (33,756) | (1,483) | (1,187) | (4,340) | 7,351 | (44,133) |
| Depreciation and amortisation expense | (150,568) | (61,996) | (466) | (3,445) | (9,926) | (2,695) | - | (229,096) |
| Unrealised gain/(loss) on financial instruments | 112 | - | 43,444 | (375) | (3,090) | (5) | 2 | 40,088 |
| Intra-unit dividend | - | - | - | - | 170,750 | - | (170,750) | - |
| Franking credit income | - | - | - | - | 73,501 | - | - | 73,501 |
| Share of profit/(loss) from associates | - | - | - | 6,731 | - | - | - | 6,731 |
| Capital expenditure | 396,869 | 48,115 | 90 | 1,751 | 11,562 | 434 | - | 458,821 |
| Assets (excl. investments in associates) ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 2,250,802 | 393,651 | 691,596 | 488,190 | 363,501 | 152,415 | (728,546) | 3,611,609 |
| Investment in associates | - | - | - | - | - | - | 137,471 | 137,471 |
| Total assets ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 2,250,802 | 393,651 | 691,596 | 488,190 | 363,501 | 152,415 | (591,075) | 3,749,080 |
| Total liabilities ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 343,544 | 393,651 | 127,271 | 298,145 | 75,953 | 27,446 | (483,220) | 782,790 |

(i) Total assets and total liabilities balances exclude intercompany funding.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

4 Business unit results (continued)

| Year ended 30 September 2023 | Operations (grain storage and handling) \$'000 | Freight Fund \$'000 | Marketing and Trading \$'000 | Grain Processing \$'000 | Corporate Services \$'000 | Other \$'000 | Eliminations \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|---|--|---------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------------|---------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|------------------|
| Business unit revenue | | | | | | | | |
| Revenue | 673,484 | 388,376 | 4,630,735 | 770,764 | 832 | 206,622 | (657,096) | 6,013,717 |
| Intra-unit revenue | 170,229 | (1,847) | 19,352 | 360 | 113,465 | 3,446 | (305,005) | - |
| Total business unit revenue | 843,713 | 386,529 | 4,650,087 | 771,124 | 114,297 | 210,068 | (962,101) | 6,013,717 |
| Total business unit results | | | | | | | | |
| Profit/(loss) before tax | 156,059 | 12,514 | 251,966 | 5,446 | 85,678 | 7,654 | (2,637) | 516,680 |
| Income tax expense | - | - | (75,650) | (1,632) | - | (2,313) | - | (79,595) |
| Profit/(loss) after tax | 156,059 | 12,514 | 176,316 | 3,814 | 85,678 | 5,341 | (2,637) | 437,085 |
| Other business unit information | | | | | | | | |
| Interest revenue | 11,966 | 348 | 39,323 | 54 | 3,149 | 400 | (6,400) | 48,840 |
| Interest expense | (4,531) | (6,470) | (65,437) | (2,001) | (1,107) | (4,120) | 6,400 | (77,266) |
| Depreciation and amortisation expense | (167,024) | (62,562) | (738) | (3,406) | (7,996) | (2,598) | - | (244,324) |
| Unrealised gain/(loss) on financial instruments | 283 | - | 28,330 | (730) | (313) | 8 | (55) | 27,523 |
| Intra-unit dividend | - | - | - | - | 3,500 | - | (3,500) | - |
| Franking credit income | - | - | - | - | 83,774 | - | - | 83,774 |
| Share of profit/(loss) from associates | - | - | - | 86 | - | - | - | 86 |
| Impairment cost | 14,923 | - | - | - | - | - | - | 14,923 |
| Capital expenditure | 354,610 | 108,803 | 487 | 1,745 | 9,747 | 75,903 | - | 551,295 |
| Assets (excl. investments in associates) ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 1,939,520 | 411,117 | 1,483,799 | 489,778 | 285,932 | 137,572 | (633,107) | 4,114,611 |
| Investment in associates | - | - | - | - | - | - | 133,659 | 133,659 |
| Total assets ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 1,939,520 | 411,117 | 1,483,799 | 489,778 | 285,932 | 137,572 | (499,448) | 4,248,270 |
| Total liabilities ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 243,596 | 411,117 | 752,210 | 299,493 | 73,340 | 21,357 | (390,591) | 1,410,522 |

(i) Total assets and total liabilities balances excludes intercompany funding.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

5 Revenue and other income

(a) Revenue

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|------------------|------------------|
| Revenue from contracts with customers | | |
| Grain handling services | 419,840 | 637,128 |
| Grain freight services | 293,379 | 388,158 |
| Grain sales | 3,373,739 | 4,543,178 |
| Sales of finished products | 305,685 | 316,458 |
| Management fees | 14,794 | 19,368 |
| Interest | 31,772 | 48,840 |
| Other revenue | 37,860 | 60,587 |
| Total revenue | 4,477,069 | 6,013,717 |

Recognition and measurement

Revenue is recognised at a point in time when the Group transfers control over a good or service to the customer and is measured based on the transaction price specified in a contract with a customer. Revenue is disaggregated based on the major revenue stream categories above. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

(i) Grain handling services

Revenue is earned from the receipt, storage and handling of grain. Revenue recognition for receipt and handling occurs as the service is rendered and for storage, it is recognised over the storage period.

(ii) Grain freight services

Revenue is earned from the movement of grain from up-country receipt sites to port by either road or rail and is recognised as the freight movement occurs.

(iii) Grain sales

Revenue is generated from the sale of grain overseas and domestically. Revenue is recognised once the control of goods has transferred

from the Group to the customer. The transfer of control of grain usually occurs when title passes to the customer and the customer takes physical possession. The Group principally satisfies its performance obligations at a point in time; the amount of revenue recognised relating to performance obligations satisfied over time for shipping obligations is not material.

Grain sales are primarily executed in USD. The Group enters foreign currency derivative contracts in order to manage its exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates (refer to Note 22 for the financial risk management policies of the Group). The gain or loss on these contracts forms part of other gains and losses and is disclosed in Note 5(b).

Grain sales includes mark-to-market movements on the physical sales contracts that do not meet the own use exception up to the point of settlement.

(iv) Sales of finished products

Revenue on finished oat products and fertiliser is recognised once the control of goods has transferred to the customer. Revenue is measured based on consideration specified in the contract with the customer.

(v) Management fees

Management fee revenue applicable to the management and administration of CBH Grain Pools is recognised according to when the services are provided.

(vi) Interest

Interest revenue is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset.

(vii) Other revenue

Other revenue includes chartering revenue, despatch income and address commission. Chartering revenue and despatch are recognised when the relevant shipment has occurred. Address commission is recognised at the time the vessel is fixed.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

5 Revenue and other income (continued)

(b) Other income

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Realised gains/(losses) on: | | |
| Foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 1,662 | (157,277) |
| Commodity derivatives | 88,088 | 190,844 |
| Other foreign currency exchange (loss)/gain | (15,381) | 22,906 |
| Unrealised gains/(losses) on: | | |
| Foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 59,995 | 125,976 |
| Commodity derivatives | (15,930) | (92,116) |
| Other foreign currency exchange gain/(loss) | (3,977) | (6,337) |
| Net (loss)/gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment | (708) | 979 |
| Other income | 14,204 | 8,246 |
| Franking credits income ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | 73,501 | 83,774 |
| | 201,454 | 176,995 |

(i) It is the Group's policy to manage its foreign exchange risk through the use of derivative instruments. The current and prior year realised and unrealised gains and losses on foreign exchange are the result of underlying currency movements. These losses and gains are predominantly offset by foreign currency sales receipts (grain sales) recorded in revenue, refer to Note 5(a). Refer to Note 22 for the financial risk management policies of the Group.

(ii) Franking credits income represents the refund of franking credits from the Australian Tax Office, related to fully franked dividends the parent entity received from subsidiaries.

6 Expenses

(a) Raw materials, traded grains and consumables used

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|------------------|------------------|
| Fair value change on traded inventory at year end | (83,694) | 254,202 |
| Costs of goods sold | 3,293,751 | 3,829,796 |
| Changes in other inventories | 2,015 | 2,604 |
| | 3,212,072 | 4,086,602 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

6 Expenses (continued)

(b) Employee benefits expense

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|-------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Remuneration, bonuses and on-costs | 265,496 | 269,682 |
| Defined contribution superannuation | 25,755 | 25,092 |
| | 291,251 | 294,774 |

(c) Storage, handling and freight expenses

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Storage and handling | 168,215 | 213,557 |
| Freight ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 234,647 | 327,765 |
| | 402,862 | 541,322 |

(i) Freight expenses include the amount CBH pays to rail and road transporters to move grain from up-country receival sites to destination sites.

(d) Marketing and trading expenses

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Freight ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 196,664 | 257,714 |
| Demurrage ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | 8,405 | 9,039 |
| Port and export charges | 21,896 | 25,996 |
| Storage and handling | 18,090 | 21,040 |
| Other ⁽ⁱⁱⁱ⁾ | 9,945 | 10,703 |
| | 255,000 | 324,492 |

(i) Freight expenses include the amount that the Group pays for ocean and domestic freight.

(ii) Demurrage expense is shown net of costs recovered.

(iii) Other costs include broker costs, quality testing and assurance services.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

6 Expenses (continued)

(e) Other expenses

| | Notes | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|-------|----------------|----------------|
| Professional and consultancy fees | | 18,050 | 16,184 |
| Software and licences | | 19,176 | 17,127 |
| Net movement in provision for expected credit loss | 13 | (1,178) | 528 |
| Rent expense | | 5,963 | 5,780 |
| Property rates and taxes | | 7,488 | 6,140 |
| Sponsorship and donations | | 2,038 | 1,897 |
| Rehabilitation costs | | 7,532 | 3,990 |
| Travel and employee related expense | | 13,444 | 10,263 |
| Impairment costs ⁽ⁱ⁾ | | - | 14,923 |
| Other | | 8,627 | 10,317 |
| | | 81,140 | 87,149 |

(i) Impairment costs relate to the write off of site remediation works carried out that failed to meet required specifications.

7 Income tax

Major components of income tax (benefit)/expense for the year ended 30 September 2024 and the year ended 30 September 2023 are:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income | | |
| <i>Current income tax</i> | | |
| Current income tax expense | 19,543 | 120,890 |
| Adjustments in respect of current income tax of previous years | (63) | (268) |
| <i>Deferred income tax</i> | | |
| Relating to origination and reversal of temporary differences | (11,312) | (41,321) |
| Adjustments in respect of deferred income tax of previous years | 127 | 294 |
| Income tax expense | 8,295 | 79,595 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

7 Income tax (continued)

A reconciliation between tax expense and the accounting profit before tax multiplied by the Group's applicable income tax rate is as follows:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Profit/(loss) before income tax expense | 155,551 | 516,680 |
| At the Group's statutory income tax rate of 30% | 46,665 | 155,004 |
| Parent entity (profit)/loss (tax exempt) | (37,309) | (75,484) |
| Other assessable income | 39 | 38 |
| Non-deductible expenses | 49 | 210 |
| Share of equity accounted results of associates | (2,019) | (26) |
| Difference in effective tax rate of overseas subsidiary | 829 | (149) |
| Prior year adjustments | 41 | 2 |
| Income tax expense | 8,295 | 79,595 |

| Deferred tax | Consolidated statement of financial position | | Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income | |
|---|---|--------------------------------|---|--------------------------------|
| | 30 September 2024 \$'000 | 30 September 2023 \$'000 | 30 September 2024 \$'000 | 30 September 2023 \$'000 |
| Deferred income tax assets | | | | |
| Financial liabilities | 18,049 | 31,902 | 13,853 | 60,027 |
| Plant and equipment | 80 | 64 | (16) | 46 |
| Accruals and provisions | 3,517 | 3,104 | (413) | (131) |
| Other | 2,426 | 1,697 | (729) | (464) |
| Gross deferred income tax assets | 24,072 | 36,767 | 12,695 | 59,478 |
| Deferred income tax liabilities | | | | |
| Financial assets | (18,653) | (40,933) | (22,280) | (49,988) |
| Plant and equipment | (1,451) | (1,513) | (62) | 686 |
| Inventories | (980) | (1,575) | (595) | (49,038) |
| Prepayments | (27) | (20) | 7 | 20 |
| Intangible assets | (124) | (289) | (165) | (165) |
| Other | (1,723) | (2,508) | (785) | (1,369) |
| Gross deferred income tax liabilities | (22,958) | (46,838) | (23,880) | (99,854) |
| Net deferred tax asset/(liability) | 1,114 | (10,071) | | |
| Deferred tax (benefit)/expense | | | (11,185) | (40,376) |
| Deferred tax (benefit)/expense recognised in statement of profit or loss | | | (11,185) | (40,376) |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

7 Income tax (continued)

Recognition and measurement

(i) Income tax

CBH was retrospectively endorsed by the Australian Taxation Office on 21 March 2014 as a charitable institution by virtue of section 50-5 of the *Income Tax Assessment Act 1997* ("ITAA 1997"), with effect from 1 July 2000.

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current year and prior period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities based on the current year's taxable income. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

Deferred income tax is provided on all temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes.

Deferred income tax is not recognised:

- when the deferred income tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill, or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and that, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss; or
- when the taxable temporary difference is associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realised, or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset only if a legally enforceable right exists to offset current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and liabilities relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

Due to the tax exempt status of CBH, no deferred tax amount is recognised in the parent entity.

The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all, or part, of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Unrecognised deferred income tax assets are reassessed at each reporting date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all, or part, of the deferred income tax asset to be utilised.

Income taxes relating to items recognised directly in equity are recorded in equity and not in profit or loss.

(ii) Other taxes

An Indirect Tax Sharing Agreement ('ITSA') is in force between CBH (as the Representative member) and members of the Goods and Services Tax ("GST") Group with the effect of managing the GST liability of the Group. The ITSA covers indirect taxes which include the GST and fuel tax.

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- when the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- receivables and payables, which are stated with the amounts of GST included.

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included as part of the receivables or payables in the statement of financial position.

Cash flows are presented in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis: receipts from customers include GST on sales, whilst payments to suppliers include GST on purchases and also the amounts which are payable to or recoverable from the taxation authority, including GST on transactions presented in the

statement of cash flows as part of investing or financing activities.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Estimation of current tax payable and current tax expense

The Group adopts a tax policy requiring compliance with all relevant tax laws and regulations and establishes provisions based on reasonable estimates. The Group's existing accounting policy for uncertain income tax treatments is consistent with the requirement in IFRIC 23 *Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments*.

Recognition of deferred tax asset for carried forward tax losses

Deferred income tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry-forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used.

The Group has deferred tax assets for deductible temporary differences at year end that are available to offset against future taxable profits. Unrealised gains and losses on forward commodity contracts and traded grain inventories will qualify for inclusion in the Group's taxable income only after the underlying financial asset or liability is disposed of or settled.

Based on current years' performance and management's estimates, it is considered probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the current deductible temporary differences can be used and, therefore, the related deferred tax assets can be realised.

Impact of Pillar II Legislation

The Pillar Two legislation was enacted in Japan during the financial year ended 30 September 2024. The Group has made assessment on the impact and concluded no material consequences from the application of the Pillar Two rules to the Group.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Network and intangible assets

This section provides information on the Group's property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and goodwill.

8 Property, plant and equipment

Carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment

| 30 September 2024 | Land and buildings \$'000 | Leasehold properties \$'000 | Office furniture and equipment \$'000 | Plant and equipment \$'000 | Motor vehicles \$'000 | Capital works in progress \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|--|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|------------------|
| Cost | | | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2023 | 2,003,432 | 1,010 | 32,315 | 1,426,380 | 72,246 | 355,973 | 3,891,356 |
| Additions | 58,046 | 2 | 1,844 | 28,042 | 4,922 | 351,015 | 443,871 |
| Adjustments to site decommissioning asset | 3,395 | - | - | - | - | - | 3,395 |
| Disposals ⁽ⁱ⁾ | (52,393) | - | (14,072) | (17,684) | (1,193) | - | (85,342) |
| Transfers from work-in-progress | 95,897 | - | 2,974 | 25,757 | 489 | (125,117) | - |
| At 30 September 2024 | 2,108,377 | 1,012 | 23,061 | 1,462,495 | 76,464 | 581,871 | 4,253,280 |
| Accumulated depreciation and impairment | | | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2023 | (1,084,503) | (369) | (25,688) | (855,175) | (51,036) | - | (2,016,771) |
| Depreciation expense | (89,395) | (52) | (1,803) | (57,272) | (4,084) | - | (152,606) |
| Disposals ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 52,375 | - | 14,063 | 16,185 | 1,193 | - | 83,816 |
| At 30 September 2024 | (1,121,523) | (421) | (13,428) | (896,262) | (53,927) | - | (2,085,561) |
| Net book value at 30 September 2024 | 986,854 | 591 | 9,633 | 566,233 | 22,537 | 581,871 | 2,167,719 |

(i) Included in disposals are scrapping of fully written down assets \$52,222,854.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

8 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Carrying amounts of property, plant and equipment (continued)

| 30 September 2023 | Land and buildings \$'000 | Leasehold properties \$'000 | Office furniture and equipment \$'000 | Plant and equipment \$'000 | Motor vehicles \$'000 | Capital works in progress \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|--|---------------------------------|-----------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|-----------------------------|---|------------------|
| Cost | | | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2022 | 1,687,440 | 1,004 | 28,891 | 1,291,214 | 62,485 | 311,156 | 3,382,190 |
| Additions | 214,462 | 6 | 3,317 | 49,947 | 6,719 | 259,023 | 533,474 |
| Adjustments to site decommissioning asset | (8,302) | - | - | - | - | - | (8,302) |
| Disposals | (1) | - | - | (16) | (107) | (959) | (1,083) |
| Impairment ⁽ⁱ⁾ | - | - | - | - | - | (14,923) | (14,923) |
| Transfers from work-in-progress | 109,833 | - | 107 | 85,235 | 3,149 | (198,324) | - |
| At 30 September 2023 | 2,003,432 | 1,010 | 32,315 | 1,426,380 | 72,246 | 355,973 | 3,891,356 |
| Accumulated depreciation and impairment | | | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2022 | (969,128) | (313) | (24,484) | (802,514) | (47,163) | - | (1,843,602) |
| Depreciation expense | (115,375) | (56) | (1,204) | (52,678) | (3,980) | - | (173,293) |
| Disposals | - | - | - | 17 | 107 | - | 124 |
| At 30 September 2023 | (1,084,503) | (369) | (25,688) | (855,175) | (51,036) | - | (2,016,771) |
| Net book value at 30 September 2023 | 918,929 | 641 | 6,627 | 571,205 | 21,210 | 355,973 | 1,874,585 |

(i) Impairment relates to the write off of site remediation works carried out that failed to meet required specifications.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

8 Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Recognition and measurement

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost, which includes capitalised borrowing costs, less accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Cost includes the present value of the estimated costs of dismantling and removing the asset and restoring the site on which it is located. Capital works-in-progress are valued at cost and when the asset is available and ready for use, it is transferred to the appropriate category.

Any gain or loss arising on disposal of an asset is recognised in profit or loss.

(i) Depreciation

Plant and equipment, excluding rail rolling stock, is depreciated over its estimated useful life on a straight line basis commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use.

The expected useful lives for current and comparative periods are as follows:

Buildings: 10–50 years
Plant and equipment: 3–40 years
Motor vehicles: 7–15 years
Office furniture and equipment: 5–20 years

Depreciation of rail rolling stock

The rail rolling stock included in plant and equipment, comprising locomotives and wagons, is

depreciated on a usage basis. The usage is assessed based on the tonnes moved to port via rail each year as a percentage of total tonnes expected to be moved over the life of the locomotives and wagons.

Depreciation of site decommissioning assets

Assets recognised in relation to site decommissioning costs are depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful life of the assets, commencing from the time the sites are ready for use and ending on the earlier of the planned decommissioning date and site lease maturity date.

(ii) Repairs and maintenance

When a major component of an asset is replaced, the costs are capitalised and depreciated. All other repair and maintenance costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Impairment policy

The Group assesses indicators of impairment for all assets at each reporting date by evaluating conditions specific to the Group and to the particular asset that may lead to impairment. These include product

and manufacturing performance, technology, economic, environmental and political conditions and future product expectations. No impairment indicator identified for the financial period ending 30 September 2024.

If any such indicator exists, the Group makes an estimate of the asset's recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss when the carrying amount of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

An assessment is also made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the recoverable amount is estimated.

Estimation of useful lives of assets

The estimation of the useful lives of assets has been based on historical and industry experience (for plant and equipment), lease term (for leased equipment) and turnover policies (for motor vehicles). Adjustments to useful lives are made when considered necessary. Rail rolling stock of \$94,331,215 (2023: \$99,053,371) is included in plant and equipment, the depreciation profile is based on the total tonnage moved to port via rail each year as a percentage of total tonnage expected to be moved over the life of the locomotives and wagons.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

9 Intangible assets and goodwill

| | Goodwill \$'000 | Software costs \$'000 | Software development in progress \$'000 | Customer contracts \$'000 | Other \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|--|----------------------------|--------------------------------------|--|--|-------------------------|-------------------------|
| 30 September 2024 | | | | | | |
| Cost | | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2023 | 26,959 | 185,948 | 13,475 | 5,500 | 482 | 232,364 |
| Additions | - | 10,415 | 4,535 | - | - | 14,950 |
| Disposal and write-offs | - | (1,275) | - | - | (34) | (1,309) |
| Transfers from work-in-progress | - | 4,205 | (4,205) | - | - | - |
| At 30 September 2024 | 26,959 | 199,293 | 13,805 | 5,500 | 448 | 246,005 |
| Accumulated amortisation | | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2023 | - | (167,014) | - | (4,538) | - | (171,552) |
| Amortisation | - | (9,247) | - | (550) | - | (9,797) |
| Disposal | - | 1,274 | - | - | - | 1,274 |
| At 30 September 2024 | - | (174,987) | - | (5,088) | - | (180,075) |
| Net book value at 30 September 2024 | 26,959 | 24,306 | 13,805 | 412 | 448 | 65,930 |
| | | | | | | |
| | Goodwill \$'000 | Software costs \$'000 | Software development in progress \$'000 | Customer contracts \$'000 | Other \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
| 30 September 2023 | | | | | | |
| Cost | | | | | | |
| 1 October 2022 | 21,373 | 176,095 | 11,093 | 5,500 | 484 | 214,545 |
| Additions | 5,586 | 7,114 | 5,121 | - | - | 17,821 |
| Disposal and write-offs | - | - | - | - | (2) | (2) |
| Transfers from work-in-progress | - | 2,739 | (2,739) | - | - | - |
| 30 September 2023 | 26,959 | 185,948 | 13,475 | 5,500 | 482 | 232,364 |
| Accumulated amortisation | | | | | | |
| 1 October 2022 | - | (158,131) | - | (3,988) | - | (162,119) |
| Amortisation | - | (8,883) | - | (550) | - | (9,433) |
| 30 September 2023 | - | (167,014) | - | (4,538) | - | (171,552) |
| Net book value at 30 September 2023 | 26,959 | 18,934 | 13,475 | 962 | 482 | 60,812 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

9 Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

Recognition and measurement

(i) Goodwill

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of subsidiaries is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is not amortised, however its carrying amount is assessed for impairment annually or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired.

(ii) Software and software development costs

Costs incurred in developing products or systems and acquiring software and licences that are controlled by the Group and will contribute to future benefits, are capitalised at cost and amortised on a straight-line basis over their expected useful life.

Software development costs are recognised only when the Group can demonstrate the technical feasibility of completing the development project, its intention to complete and its ability to use the asset to generate future economic benefits.

Computer software amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. Amortisation is recognised in profit or loss and included in depreciation and amortisation expense.

The estimated useful lives for current and comparative periods for computer software range between 4-8 years.

Costs incurred in configuring or customising software in a cloud computing arrangement can only be recognised as intangible assets if the activities create an intangible asset that the entity controls and the intangible asset meets the recognition criteria.

Costs that do not result in intangible assets are expensed as incurred, unless they are deemed to not be distinct from the underlying use of the cloud computing application software, in which case the costs are recorded as a prepayment for services and amortised over the contract term of the cloud computing arrangement.

(iii) Customer contracts

Intangible assets in relation to customer contracts have finite useful lives and are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses. Customer contracts are amortised over their useful lives using the straight line method. The estimated useful life for customer contract is 10 years and amortisation is recognised in profit or loss and included in depreciation and amortisation expense.

Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Impairment of goodwill

For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Group's cash-generating units ("CGUs"), or groups of CGUs, that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination.

Impairment is determined by assessing the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the goodwill relates. When the recoverable amount of the CGU is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognised.

Goodwill primarily relates to the acquisition of Blue Lake Milling Pty Ltd ("BLM") in 2015 (carrying amount: \$18,180,000).

Blue Lake Milling

The carrying amount of goodwill relating to the acquisition of BLM in 2015 was \$18,180,000. The Group has determined the recoverable amount of BLM using the value in use methodology.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

9 Intangible assets and goodwill (continued)

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)

Impairment of goodwill (continued)

The calculation of value in use is most sensitive to the following key assumptions:

- **Oat volumes and prices:** based on budgeted volumes and prices, adjusted for inflation.
- **Cash flows:** management forecasts projected over a period of five years and a terminal growth factor thereafter.
- **Discount rates:** reflect management's estimate of the time value of money and the risks to the CGU that are not already reflected in the cash flows. In determining appropriate discount rates, regard has been given to the weighted average cost of capital of the entity as a whole and adjusted for business risk specific to BLM. A pre-tax nominal discount rate of 11.43% was applied to the forecast cash flows.
- **Terminal value growth rate:** based on long term growth in agricultural production. A rate of 1.2% was used.

Sensitivity testing of key assumptions indicates that a reasonably possible change in any of the above key assumptions would not result in the carrying value of the CGU materially exceeding its recoverable value.

Software-as-a-Service arrangement

In respect of configuration and customisation costs incurred in implementing software as a service arrangements (SaaS), management has considered the following key judgements that may have material effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements.

Determination whether configuration and customisation services are distinct from the SaaS access

- Implementation costs including costs to configure or customise the cloud provider's application software are recognised as operating expenses when the services are received.
- Where the SaaS arrangement supplier provides both configuration and customisation services, judgement has been applied to determine whether each of these services are distinct or not from the underlying use of the SaaS application software. Non-distinct

configuration and customisation activities materially enhance or modify a SaaS cloud-based application. Judgement has been applied in determining whether the degree of customisation and modification of the SaaS cloud-based application is material or not.

- Distinct configuration and customisation costs are expensed as incurred as the software is configured or customised (i.e. upfront). Non-distinct configuration and customisation costs are expensed over the SaaS contract term.

During the financial year, the Group did not recognise any prepayments in respect of configuration and customisation activities undertaken in implementing SaaS arrangements which are considered not to be distinct from the access to the SaaS application software over the contract term.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

10 Leases

This note provides information on leases where the Group is a lessee.

(a) Reconciliation of carrying amounts

| | Land and buildings \$'000 | Rail infrastructure \$'000 | Vehicles \$'000 | Other \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|---|---------------------------------|----------------------------------|--------------------|-----------------|------------------|
| 30 September 2024 | | | | | |
| Right-of-use assets | | | | | |
| Cost | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2023 | 114,679 | 109,454 | 200,796 | 297 | 425,226 |
| Additions | 1,307 | – | 11,828 | – | 13,135 |
| Disposals | (657) | – | (6,113) | – | (6,770) |
| Lease remeasurement | 4,952 | 2,848 | 5,393 | – | 13,193 |
| Foreign currency translation | (27) | – | – | – | (27) |
| At 30 September 2024 | 120,254 | 112,302 | 211,904 | 297 | 444,757 |
| Accumulated depreciation | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2023 | (23,742) | (57,928) | (47,789) | (230) | (129,689) |
| Depreciation | (7,552) | (16,566) | (42,539) | (36) | (66,693) |
| Disposals | 633 | – | 6,089 | – | 6,722 |
| Foreign currency translation | 19 | – | – | – | 19 |
| At 30 September 2024 | (30,642) | (74,494) | (84,239) | (266) | (189,641) |
| Carrying amount at 30 September 2024 | 89,612 | 37,808 | 127,665 | 31 | 255,116 |
| | | | | | |
| 30 September 2023 | | | | | |
| Right-of-use assets | | | | | |
| Cost | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2022 | 110,610 | 105,745 | 177,041 | 297 | 393,693 |
| Additions | 3,749 | – | 30,413 | – | 34,162 |
| Disposals | (4,695) | – | (12,174) | – | (16,869) |
| Lease remeasurement | 5,028 | 3,709 | 5,516 | – | 14,253 |
| Foreign currency translation | (13) | – | – | – | (13) |
| At 30 September 2023 | 114,679 | 109,454 | 200,796 | 297 | 425,226 |
| Accumulated depreciation | | | | | |
| At 1 October 2022 | (20,733) | (42,305) | (21,491) | (189) | (84,718) |
| Depreciation | (7,462) | (15,623) | (38,472) | (41) | (61,598) |
| Disposals | 4,445 | – | 12,174 | – | 16,619 |
| Foreign currency translation | 8 | – | – | – | 8 |
| At 30 September 2023 | (23,742) | (57,928) | (47,789) | (230) | (129,689) |
| Carrying amount at 30 September 2023 | 90,937 | 51,526 | 153,007 | 67 | 295,537 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

10 Leases (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of carrying amounts (continued)

| Lease liabilities | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| At 1 October | 307,986 | 319,290 |
| Additions | 13,135 | 34,162 |
| Repayments | (73,447) | (68,561) |
| Lease remeasurements | 13,193 | 14,253 |
| Interest expense | 8,496 | 9,103 |
| Disposals | - | (255) |
| Foreign currency translation | (6) | (6) |
| Carrying amount at 30 September | 269,357 | 307,986 |
| At 30 September | | |
| Current | 63,017 | 63,187 |
| Non-current | 206,340 | 244,799 |
| Carrying amount at 30 September | 269,357 | 307,986 |

The Group leases grain port facilities, land, offices, warehouses, equipment and vehicles. The Group also recognised as a lease a portion of the agreement in relation to Western Australian rail infrastructure.

(b) Other items recognised in profit and loss

In addition to depreciation and interest expense disclosed in paragraph (a) above, the following items have been recognised in the profit and loss in relation to leases.

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Expenses relating to short-term leases | 5,963 | 9,104 |
| Variable lease payments | 11,451 | 14,868 |
| Total | 17,414 | 23,972 |

The total cash out flow for leases in 2024 was \$90,861,000 (2023: \$92,533,000).

Recognition and measurement

When a contract is entered into, the Group assesses whether the contract contains a lease. A lease arises when the Group has the right to direct the use of an identified asset which is not substitutable and to obtain substantially all economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use.

The Group separates the lease and non-lease components of the contract and account these separately. The Group allocates the consideration in the contract to each component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices. Non-lease components are items that are not related to securing the use of the underlying asset.

(i) Right-of-use assets

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at the lease commencement date, which is when the assets are available for use. The assets are initially measured at cost, which is the present value of future lease payments adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any make good obligations and initial direct costs incurred.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

10 Leases (continued)

Recognition and measurement (continued)

Right-of-use assets are subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability. Right-of-use assets are depreciated using straight-line method over the shorter of the useful life or the lease term. When the Group is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option on the right-of-use asset, it is depreciated over the extended lease term.

Right-of-use assets expected useful lives for the current period are as follows:

| | Range of remaining term |
|---------------------|-------------------------|
| Land and buildings | 1 – 80 years |
| Rail infrastructure | 3 years |
| Motor vehicles | 1 – 6 years |
| Other | 1 – 5 years |

(ii) Lease liabilities

Lease liabilities are initially measured at the present value of future minimum lease payments, discounted using the Group's incremental borrowing rate if the rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined. Minimum lease payments are fixed payments (less any lease incentive receivable) or index- based variable payments incorporating the Group's expectations of extension options.

The lease liability is remeasured when there are changes in future lease payments arising from a change in rates, index or lease terms from exercising an extension or termination option. Refer Note 22(c) for maturities of lease liabilities.

(iii) Short-term leases and low-value assets

Short-term leases (12 months or less lease term) and leases of low value assets are recognised as expenses in the consolidated income statement.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Control

Judgement is required to assess whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A lease arises when the Group has the right to direct the use of an identifiable asset which is not substitutable and to obtain substantially all economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use. The Group recognises right-of-use assets and liabilities for rail infrastructure when the estimated utilisation is 90% or more share of a route's traffic.

Discount rates

Judgement is required to determine the discount rate when the rate implicit in the lease cannot be readily determined. The incremental borrowing rate is determined with reference to the corporate bond yields with a similar credit rating to the lessee and with similar maturities to the lease term.

Lease term

In determining the lease term, management considers all facts and circumstances that create an economic incentive to exercise an extension option, or not exercise a termination option. Extension options are only included in the lease term if the lease is reasonably certain to be extended (or not terminated).

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Investments

This section provides information on the subsidiaries, associates and other financial assets of the Group.

11 Investment in controlled entities

Set out below is a list of material subsidiaries of the Group.

| Name of controlled entity | Country of incorporation | Equity holding | |
|---|--------------------------|----------------|--------|
| | | 2024 % | 2023 % |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd | Australia | 100 | 100 |
| CBH Group Holdings Pty Ltd ⁽ⁱ⁾ | Australia | 100 | 100 |
| Australian Bulk Stevedoring Pty Ltd | Australia | 100 | 100 |
| Bulkwest Pty Ltd | Australia | 100 | 100 |
| Westgrains Insurance Pte Ltd | Singapore | 100 | 100 |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd controlled entities | | | |
| CBH Grain Asia Ltd | Hong Kong | 100 | 100 |
| CBH Grain Japan Co. Ltd | Japan | 100 | 100 |
| CBH Group Holdings Pty Ltd controlled entities | | | |
| CBH Pty Ltd ⁽ⁱ⁾ | Australia | 100 | 100 |
| CBH (WA) Pty Ltd ⁽ⁱ⁾ | Australia | 100 | 100 |
| Blue Lake Milling Pty Ltd ⁽ⁱ⁾ | Australia | 100 | 100 |
| Geraldton Motor Inn Pty Ltd | Australia | 100 | 100 |

(i) These entities are parties to the Deed of Cross Guarantee and members of the Closed Group as at 30 September 2024. Refer to Note 25.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

11 Investment in controlled entities (continued)

Recognition and measurement

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are all those entities over which the Group has control. Control is achieved when the Group is exposed, or has rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the investee and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the investee. The financial statements of the subsidiaries are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date on which control commences until the date on which control ceases. The financial statements are prepared for the same reporting year as the parent entity using consistent accounting policies.

Business Combinations

Business combinations are accounted for using the acquisition method when the acquired set of activities and assets meet the definition of a business and control is transferred to the Group. In determining whether a particular set of activities and assets is a business, the Group assesses whether the set of assets and activities acquired includes, as a minimum, an input and substantive process and whether the acquired set has the ability to produce outputs.

The consideration transferred in a business combination shall be measured at fair value, as are the identifiable net assets acquired. Any goodwill that arises is tested annually for impairment. The consideration transferred does not include amounts related to the settlement of pre-existing relationships. Such amounts are recognised in profit or loss. Acquisition-related costs are expenses as incurred.

When the Group acquires a business, it assesses the financial assets and liabilities assumed for appropriate classification and designation in accordance with contractual terms, economic conditions, the Group's operating or accounting policies and other pertinent conditions as at the acquisition date.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, all intra-group transactions have been eliminated in full.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

CBH Grain Pools

The Group considers that it does not control CBH Grain Pools. While the Group does manage the CBH Grain Pools' relevant activities, there is not material exposure to variable returns. The Group acts as an agent and not as a principal in relation to the sale of pool products, and is remunerated on a fixed "fee for service" arrangement.

12 Investments in associates

Investments in associates are accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting. All associates have a 30 September reporting date.

Details of the Group's associates at the end of the reporting period are as follows:

| Name of entity | Place of business/ country of incorporation | Ownership interest held by the Group | | Principal activities |
|---|---|---|-----------|----------------------|
| | | 2024 % | 2023 % | |
| Interflour Group entities (“Interflour Group”) | | | | |
| Pacific Agrifoods Limited | British Virgin Islands | 50.0 | 50.0 | Holding company |
| Interflour Group Pte Limited (“IFG”) ⁽ⁱ⁾ | Singapore | 50.0 | 50.0 | Flour milling |

(i) CBH holds a 50% interest in IFG, the ultimate parent entity of the consolidated Interflour Group of entities. After minority interests are taken into account, CBH effectively holds 46% (2023: 46%) of the consolidated Interflour Group's net assets.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

12 Investments in associates (continued)

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Carrying amount by entity | | |
| Carrying amount of the Group's interest in Interflour Group | 137,471 | 133,659 |
| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
| Share of profit/(loss) from associates by entity | | |
| Interflour Group (see details of material associates below) | 6,731 | 86 |
| Total share of profit/(loss) from associate | 6,731 | 86 |

Details of material associates

| Interflour Group | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Movement in carrying amount | | |
| Carrying amount at the beginning of the financial year | 133,659 | 129,964 |
| Share of associate profit/(loss) after income tax ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 6,731 | 86 |
| Share of associates' movement in reserves ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | 5,403 | (3,172) |
| Unrealised foreign exchange translation movements ⁽ⁱⁱⁱ⁾ | (8,322) | (639) |
| Change in associate's effective interest in its subsidiaries ^(iv) | - | 7,420 |
| Carrying amount at the end of the financial year | 137,471 | 133,659 |

- (i) Share of associates' profits/(losses) after income tax represents the Group's share of profits/(losses) which is recognised by the Group as an increase/decrease in the carrying amount of the investment in associates.
- (ii) Share of associates' movements in reserves include movements in the foreign currency translation, cash flow hedge and defined benefit plan. Foreign currency movements arise from the translation of the financial statements of Interflour Group's subsidiaries into its functional currency USD. The share of associates' movement in reserves will either increase or reduce the carrying amount of the investment in associates.
- (iii) Unrealised foreign exchange translation movements arise from the translation of the financial statements of Interflour Group from their USD functional currency into CBH's functional currency, being AUD.
- (iv) In 2023, CBH has recognised its share of IFG's equity reserve movements (\$7.4 million) as a direct increase in equity with a corresponding increase in the carrying amount of the investment in IFG as shown above. The change reflects IFG's acquisition of additional 30% of the shareholding in Prestasi Flour Mill and Sarawak Flour Mill, the subsidiaries of Interflour Holdings (M) SDN BHD ("IFHM") based in Malaysia, giving it 100% ownership. IFG has also sold 20% of its shareholding in Mabuhay Interflour Mill Inc., a flour mill based in the Philippines without a change in control.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

12 Investments in associates (continued)

Details of material associates (continued)

| | Interflour Group | |
|--|------------------|----------------|
| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
| Current assets | 458,635 | 440,176 |
| Non-current assets | 348,089 | 361,507 |
| Current liabilities | (314,958) | (294,676) |
| Non-current liabilities | (261,702) | (287,380) |
| Net assets | 230,064 | 219,627 |
| Net assets (50%) | 115,032 | 109,814 |
| Non-controlling interests (50%) | (9,577) | (9,226) |
| Goodwill | 15,755 | 16,810 |
| Other intangible assets | 8,677 | 8,677 |
| Fair value of shareholder loan | 7,584 | 7,584 |
| Carrying amount of the Group's interest in Interflour Group | 137,471 | 133,659 |
| Revenue (100%) | 1,170,574 | 1,314,193 |
| Profit/(loss) (100%) | 13,463 | 172 |
| Other comprehensive income/(expense) (100%) | 10,806 | 8,495 |
| Total comprehensive income/(expense) (100%) | 24,269 | 8,667 |

Loan to associate

The Group had the following receivable amounts due from the Interflour Group, which excludes any credit loss provision:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Unsecured interest-free USD-denominated loan (Note 13) | 41,913 | 44,145 |

The US\$30 million loan is subordinated to Interflour Group's secured bank facilities and is repayable on demand after 30 June 2026. Repayment of up to US\$5.0 million is permissible subject to Interflour Group satisfying certain covenants.

The difference between the carrying value of the loan and the loan's fair value at the date of subordination was recognised as an addition to the carrying value of the Group's investment in Interflour. The fair value of the loan was determined based on a market interest of 7.0%.

When applying the effective interest method, interest revenue is recognised in the profit or loss on a monthly basis.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

12 Investments in associates (continued)

Recognition and measurement

An associate is an entity over which the Group has significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee but is not control or joint control over those policies. The results and assets and liabilities of associates are incorporated in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting.

Under the equity method, an investment in an associate is initially recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position at cost and adjusted thereafter to recognise the Group's share of the profit or loss and other comprehensive income of the associate.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Impairment policy

As outlined in Note 8, the Group assesses indicators of impairment for all assets on an annual basis. Management have conducted an assessment of impairment indicators in respect of the Interflour Group in 2024.

Recoverable amount of investment in associates

The Group performed an assessment for impairment indicators in relation to its investment in the Interflour Group at year end. In performing this assessment, judgement has been exercised in respect of assessing changes in the market value of the Interflour Group which is performed

by analysing market conditions, expected future earnings and earnings multiples. Specifically, the following factors have been considered:

- maintainable EBITDA is estimated based on a probability weighted forecast that reflects future expectations; and
- the multiple applied which is comparable to relevant observable market transactions and listed company valuations.

On the basis of this assessment, the Group is satisfied that no impairment indicators exist at the reporting date. Future changes in the assumptions may impact the assessment of impairment indicators, and could give rise to an impairment in future periods.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Operating assets and liabilities

This section provides information on the working capital of the Group.

13 Trade and other receivables

| | 2024 | | | 2023 | | |
|-----------------------------|-------------------|---------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|---------------------------|-----------------|
| | Current \$'000 | Non- current \$'000 | Total \$'000 | Current \$'000 | Non- current \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
| Trade receivables | 232,869 | - | 232,869 | 248,528 | - | 248,528 |
| Loans to growers | 116,362 | - | 116,362 | 106,426 | - | 106,426 |
| Margin deposits | 31,242 | - | 31,242 | 62,821 | - | 62,821 |
| Term deposits | 4,700 | - | 4,700 | 4,675 | - | 4,675 |
| Other receivables | 14,021 | - | 14,021 | 24,306 | - | 24,306 |
| Loan to associate (Note 12) | - | 41,913 | 41,913 | - | 44,145 | 44,145 |
| Provision for credit loss | (2,261) | (1,350) | (3,611) | (2,594) | (2,236) | (4,830) |
| | 396,933 | 40,563 | 437,496 | 444,162 | 41,909 | 486,071 |

The ageing analysis of trade and other receivables is as follows:

| | Weighted average loss rate % | Gross carrying amount \$'000 | Provision for credit loss \$'000 |
|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------|------------------------------------|--|
| As at 30 September 2024 | | | |
| Not past due | 0.65 | 430,734 | (2,779) |
| 1 - 30 days overdue | 3.16 | 4,506 | (142) |
| 31 - 60 days overdue | 1.66 | 1,685 | (28) |
| 61 - 90 days overdue | 5.19 | 877 | (46) |
| More than 90 days overdue | 18.64 | 3,305 | (616) |
| | | 441,107 | (3,611) |
| | Weighted average loss rate % | Gross carrying amount \$'000 | Provision for credit loss \$'000 |
| As at 30 September 2023 | | | |
| Not past due | 0.85 | 472,829 | (4,031) |
| 1 - 30 days overdue | 2.28 | 10,598 | (242) |
| 31 - 60 days overdue | 1.87 | 3,168 | (59) |
| 61 - 90 days overdue | 0.28 | 1,213 | (3) |
| More than 90 days overdue | 15.99 | 3,093 | (495) |
| | | 490,901 | (4,830) |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

13 Trade and other receivables (continued)

Recognition and measurement

(i) Trade receivables

Trade receivables are generally non-interest bearing with 14 to 30 day terms. Trade receivables and other receivables, including amounts owing from related parties are initially recognised at fair value and subsequently measured at amortised cost, less provision for credit loss.

Collectability of trade and other receivables is reviewed on an ongoing basis. Debts which are known to be uncollectable are written off.

(ii) Loans to growers

Loans receivable from growers are interest bearing and represent funds advanced to growers based on tonnes either:

- committed to CBH in respect of grower financial product (Pre-pay Advantage) or;
- delivered into CBH Grain Pools.

These receivables are settled by deliveries of grain to the Group and cash received from Pools sales, respectively.

Loans receivable in respect of grower finance amounted to \$116,362,000 (2023: \$106,426,000). The loan balance related to CBH Grain Pools amounted to a payable of \$37,682,000 (2023: payable of \$10,493,000) and has been recorded under sundry payables (Note 15).

During the year, the interest rates charged on grower finance ranged from 5.95% to 9.45% (2023: 4.25% to 7.55%).

(iii) Margin deposits

Margin deposits relate to futures accounts at call and are held in US Dollars, Canadian Dollars, Euro and Australian Dollars. Average interest rates on the futures accounts are: US Dollars: 4.65% (2023: 5.15%), Canadian Dollars: 3.25% (2023: 4.00%), Euro: 2.62% (2023: 3.08%), Australian Dollars: 3.70% (2023: 3.45%).

(iv) Term deposits

Term deposits are presented as current assets when they have a maturity of three months or more from the date of acquisition and are not repayable on demand without a loss of interest. Term deposits were held in Australian Dollars at 3.86% average interest rate (2023: 3.24%), in US Dollars at 3.47% average interest rate (2023: 5.16%), and in Hong Kong Dollars at 0.93% average interest rate (2023: 0.68%).

(v) Provision for credit loss

The provision for credit loss amounted to \$3,611,000 (2023: \$4,830,000). The general approach has been used to calculate the credit loss on loan to associate and loans to growers in respect of grower finance. The simplified approach has been used for all other receivables.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The Group makes an estimate of the credit loss in relation to trade and other receivables. Refer to Note 22(b) for details.

Movements in the provision for credit loss were as follows:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| At 1 October | 4,830 | 4,318 |
| Bad debt written off | (41) | (16) |
| Net movement in provision for expected credit loss | (1,178) | 528 |
| At 30 September | 3,611 | 4,830 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

14 Inventories

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|------------------|
| At fair value less cost of disposal: | | |
| Traded grain | 266,502 | 954,284 |
| At lower of cost and net realisable value: | | |
| Raw materials and stores | 41,531 | 41,849 |
| Finished goods | 37,132 | 17,397 |
| | 78,663 | 59,246 |
| Total inventory | 345,165 | 1,013,530 |

Recognition and measurement

(i) Traded grain

Traded grain is measured at fair value less costs of disposal, with changes in fair value recognised in the profit or loss.

(ii) Finished goods and other inventories

Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less estimated costs for completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale. Cost is determined using the weighted average method and includes materials costs and direct transport and handling costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

Valuation of traded grain

Traded grain is valued using either Level 2 or Level 3 fair value measurements (refer to Note 22(d)).

Level 2 is based on the market comparison technique and uses exchange-quoted grain prices, if available, or independent broker assessments, adjusted for quality and location differentials. Level 3 is based on realised sale prices, adjusted for market view and quality and location differentials.

Traded grain inventory price risk is included in the Group's Value at Risk (VaR) calculations. Refer to Note 22(a) for more information.

The fair value of inventories is summarised below.

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|-------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Fair Value Measurement | | |
| Level 2 | 234,079 | 864,746 |
| Level 3 | 32,423 | 89,538 |
| | 266,502 | 954,284 |

A change in the Level 2 or Level 3 input price for inventories of plus/minus 10% would have a proportionate impact on the inventory value, and be recognised in profit or loss.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

14 Inventories (continued)

The following shows the net changes in fair value of Level 3 inventory:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| At 1 October | 89,538 | 75,310 |
| Purchases | 96,055 | 189,802 |
| Sales | (164,460) | (158,535) |
| Written off | (339) | (195) |
| Unrealised change in fair value | 11,629 | (16,844) |
| At 30 September | 32,423 | 89,538 |

15 Trade and other payables

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Current | | |
| Trade payables | 107,271 | 101,921 |
| Accrued expenses | 86,413 | 76,144 |
| Sundry payables | 50,690 | 25,452 |
| | 244,374 | 203,517 |
| Non-current | | |
| Other payables | 448 | 429 |

Recognition and measurement

Current trade and other payables are carried at amortised cost representing liabilities for goods and services provided to the Group prior to the end of the financial year that are unpaid and arise when the Group becomes obliged to make future payments in respect of the purchase of these goods and services. These amounts are unsecured and non-interest bearing and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

(i) Trade payables

Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are usually paid within 30 day terms.

(ii) Accrued expenses

Accrued expenses include execution cost accruals relating to the sale of grain; capital accruals and other items.

(iii) Sundry Payables

Sundry payables relate to other payables and include levies, captive insurance payable, customer prepayments and loan balance payable to CBH Grain Pools.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

16 Other Liabilities

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Current | | |
| Deferred revenue ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 21,562 | 101,492 |
| Freight fund liability ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | 16,053 | 12,200 |
| | 37,615 | 113,692 |

(i) Deferred revenue includes freight billing for services not yet performed.

(ii) The freight fund does not operate at a profit. The liability reflects the surplus accumulated from freight operations carried forward to be redistributed to growers in the form of cash rebates or reduced freight rates in future years.

17 Provisions

| | Employee benefits provision \$'000 | Site rehabilitation provision \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|-------------------------------|---|---|-----------------|
| 1 October 2023 | 46,247 | 38,913 | 85,160 |
| Arising during the year | 22,001 | - | 22,001 |
| Remeasurement during the year | - | - | - |
| Utilised | (18,104) | - | (18,104) |
| Unwinding of discount | - | 11,479 | 11,479 |
| 30 September 2024 | 50,144 | 50,392 | 100,536 |

| | Employee benefits provision \$'000 | Site rehabilitation provision \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|--------------------------|---|---|-----------------|
| 30 September 2024 | | | |
| Current | 41,996 | 4,874 | 46,870 |
| Non-current | 8,148 | 45,518 | 53,666 |
| | 50,144 | 50,392 | 100,536 |

| | | | |
|--------------------------|---------------|---------------|---------------|
| 30 September 2023 | | | |
| Current | 39,297 | 2,441 | 41,738 |
| Non-current | 6,950 | 36,472 | 43,422 |
| | 46,247 | 38,913 | 85,160 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

17 Provisions (continued)

Recognition and measurement

Employee benefits

A liability for annual leave, long service leave and sick leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and is measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date.

Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Balances are calculated to present value at an appropriate pre-tax discount rate.

Site rehabilitation provision

The Group recognises a site decommissioning provision relating to obligations to dismantle and remove storage and handling assets and to rehabilitate closed sites which are not part of the network plan.

Over time, the provision is increased to record the liability at its present value based on prevailing government bond discount rates. The unwinding of the discount is recognised as an accretion charge in the profit and loss.

The carrying amount of the capitalised decommissioning asset is depreciated over the useful life of the related asset (see Note 8).

The Group's assessment of the present value of the site decommissioning provisions requires the use of material estimates and judgements, including the future cost of performing the work required, timing of the cash flows, discount rates, final remediation strategy and future land use requirements.

A change in any of the assumptions used to determine the provisions could have a material impact on the carrying value of the provision. In the case of provisions for sites which remain in use, adjustments to the

carrying value of the provision are offset by a change in the carrying value of the related asset. Where the provisions are for sites no longer in use, any adjustment is reflected directly in profit or loss.

Material accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

The Group measures the value of annual leave, long service leave and sick leave liabilities at the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date using the projected unit credit valuation method. The expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on national government bonds with terms to maturity and currencies that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Capital and financial risk management

This section provides information on the equity and net debt of the Group. The section also discusses the Group's exposure to various financial risks, how these affect the Group's financial position and how the Group manages these risks.

18 Cash and cash equivalents

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Cash at bank and on hand | 153,095 | 81,718 |
| Deposits at call | 100,771 | 145,560 |
| | 253,866 | 227,278 |

Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates.

Deposits at call are held in Australian Dollars at an average interest rate of 4.93% (2023: 4.77%) and in US Dollars at an average interest rate of 5.08% (2023: none).

Term deposits are presented as cash equivalents if they have a maturity of three months or less from the date of acquisition. Term deposits that have maturity of more than three months from the date of acquisition are presented as trade and other receivables.

(a) Cash flow reconciliation

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| <i>Reconciliation of net profit after tax to net cash flows from operations:</i> | | |
| Net profit/(loss) after income tax expense | 147,256 | 437,085 |
| <i>Adjustments to reconcile profit after tax to net cash flows:</i> | | |
| Depreciation and amortisation | 229,096 | 244,324 |
| Net profit on disposal of property, plant and equipment | 604 | (1,016) |
| Unrealised loss on forward physical contracts | 74,956 | - |
| Non-cash movement in site rehabilitation provision | 7,277 | 2,044 |
| Non-cash movements in capital works in progress | 1,617 | 15,878 |
| Share of associates (profit)/loss | (6,731) | (86) |
| Unrealised (gain)/loss on foreign exchange and derivatives | (40,088) | (27,523) |
| Income tax expense/(benefit) | 8,295 | 79,595 |
| Net finance costs | 12,361 | 28,426 |
| Impairment loss/(reversal) on trade and other receivables | (1,154) | 528 |
| Receipt of asset-related government grants | (7,413) | (4,014) |
| Other non-cash items | 1,245 | (1,773) |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

18 Cash and cash equivalents (continued)

(a) Cash flow reconciliation (continued)

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| <i>Working capital adjustments:</i> | | |
| (Increase)/decrease in inventories | 668,364 | (141,347) |
| (Increase)/decrease in trade and other receivables | 24,655 | 104,501 |
| (Increase)/decrease in prepayments | (1,954) | (4,249) |
| Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables | 2,865 | (56,565) |
| Increase/(decrease) in provisions | 3,390 | 2,552 |
| Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities | (76,077) | 33,877 |
| <i>Other adjustments:</i> | | |
| Interest received | 29,876 | 46,695 |
| Interest paid | (44,125) | (75,214) |
| Income tax paid | (92,521) | (187,224) |
| Franking credit refund | (644) | (83,774) |
| Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities | 941,150 | 412,720 |

Recognition and measurement

For the purposes of the cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions and any outstanding bank overdrafts.

19 Interest bearing loans and borrowings

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|----------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Secured bank loans (current) | 30,000 | 521,338 |
| Secured bank loans (non-current) | 30,000 | – |
| | 60,000 | 521,338 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

19 Interest bearing loans and borrowings (continued)

(a) Reconciliation of interest bearing loans and borrowings

This section reconciles changes in liabilities arising from financing activities.

| | Bank loans \$'000 |
|--------------------------------|------------------------------|
| As at 1 October 2023 | 521,338 |
| Proceeds from borrowings | 1,318,601 |
| Repayments from borrowings | (1,778,601) |
| Net cash flow on borrowings | (460,000) |
| Other non-cash movements | (1,338) |
| As at 30 September 2024 | 60,000 |

Recognition and measurement

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised.

(b) Fair value

Unless otherwise disclosed, the carrying amounts of the Group's borrowings approximate fair value.

(c) Interest rate and liquidity risk

Details regarding interest rate and liquidity risk are disclosed in Note 22.

(d) Terms and conditions

The bank loans are predominantly denominated in Australian Dollars.

Bank loans are subject to annual review.

Negative pledge and loan covenants – CBH Grain Pty Ltd

The bank loans of CBH Grain Pty Ltd include a negative pledge that require (subject to certain exceptions) CBH Grain Pty Ltd to not provide any other security over its assets, and covenants to ensure that the following financial ratios and conditions are met throughout the term of the loan facilities:

- (i) The financial indebtedness of CBH Grain Pty Ltd should not exceed the aggregate of:
 - 100% of cash on hand;
 - 90% of grain sold that is either on hand or in the course of delivery;
 - 80% of the value of prepayment advances made to growers for the purchase of grain;
 - 100% of the mark to market value of grain net open derivative position;
 - 80% of the market value of grain that is not sold; and
 - 80% of the total value of debtors on terms of 90 days or less.

- (ii) The net realised and unrealised grain trading positions should not exceed losses of \$50,000,000; and
- (iii) Paid up equity plus parent guarantee is at least \$200,000,000 or its equivalent at all times.

Negative pledge and loan covenants – CBH Ltd

The bank loans of CBH Ltd include a negative pledge that require (subject to certain exceptions) CBH Ltd to not provide any other security over its assets and the following covenants:

- (i) Total assets less total intangible assets and total liabilities are not less than \$1,000,000,000; and
- (ii) Financial indebtedness limit of \$500,000,000.

(e) Financing facilities

The Group has the following facilities in place at year end. All facilities are expressed in Australian dollars unless otherwise disclosed.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

19 Interest bearing loans and borrowings (continued)

(e) Financing facilities (continued)

| | Total facility amount \$'000 | Utilised facility amount \$'000 | Facility expiry date |
|----------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Controlled entities | | | |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd Facility | 100,000 | - | 16/10/2024 |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd Facility | 200,000 | - | 16/10/2024 |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd Facility | 100,000 | - | 16/10/2024 |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd Facility | 150,000 | - | 16/10/2024 |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd Facility | 100,000 | - | 16/10/2024 |
| CBH Grain Pty Ltd Facility | 100,000 | - | 16/10/2024 |
| Total | 750,000 | - | |

The facilities are a combination of bilateral term loans and trade facilities with total facility limits of \$750,000,000. As at 30 September 2024, \$nil of the bilateral term loans was drawn down.

Under the financing facilities, the lenders hold fixed and floating securities over the assets of CBH Grain Pty Ltd and its subsidiaries. The interest rate is calculated with reference to the Australian dollar bank bill rate, plus a margin at normal commercial terms. The effective interest rate for the year was 5.19% (2023: 4.27%).

The Directors have approved these facilities, which will be renewed as required. Refer to subsequent events Note 31 for details.

| | Total facility amount \$'000 | Utilised facility amount \$'000 | Facility expiry date |
|----------------------------|------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------------|
| Controlled entities | | | |
| CBH Ltd Facility | 75,000 | - | 25/06/2027 |
| CBH Ltd Facility | 75,000 | 30,000 | 26/06/2025 |
| CBH Ltd Facility | 75,000 | 30,000 | 26/06/2026 |
| CBH Ltd Facility | 75,000 | - | 25/06/2027 |
| Total | 300,000 | 60,000 | |

The facilities are bilateral term loans with total facility limits of \$300,000,000. As at 30 September 2024, \$60,000,000 of the loans were drawn down to fund the Group's Network Strategy Investment.

Under the financing facilities, the lenders hold fixed and floating securities over the Co-operative's assets. The interest rate is calculated with reference to the Australian dollar bank bill rate, plus a margin at normal commercial terms. The effective interest rate for the year was 5.19% (2023: 4.26%).

(f) Defaults and breaches

During the current year, there were no defaults or breaches on any of the loans.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

20 Contributed equity and reserves

(a) Share capital

(i) Ordinary Shares

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|---------------|------------|------------|
| Shares Issued | 3,564 | 3,716 |
| | 3,564 | 3,716 |

Ordinary shares have a par value of \$2.00 each. CBH does not have authorised capital. The right to vote attaches to membership and not shareholding.

In the event of winding up, the Bulk Handling Act 1967 provides that any surplus shall be distributed in a manner directed by the Treasurer of the State of Western Australia.

In relation to the distribution of surplus profits, except for the payment of \$2.00 on the cancellation of a paid share, the Bulk Handling Act 1967 and the Co-operative's Rules prohibit the distribution of any surplus or profits to shareholders.

Issued and paid up capital is recognised at the fair value of the consideration received.

(ii) Movements in ordinary share capital

| | Paid shares number | Unpaid shares number | Total number | Issue price \$ | Share capital \$ |
|----------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------|-----------------|-------------------|------------------------|
| At 1 October 2022 | 1,930 | 1,592 | 3,522 | 2.00 | 3,860 |
| Shares issued ⁽ⁱ⁾ | - | 137 | 137 | - | - |
| Shares cancelled ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | (72) | (65) | (137) | - | (144) |
| At 1 October 2023 | 1,858 | 1,664 | 3,522 | 2.00 | 3,716 |
| Shares issued ⁽ⁱ⁾ | - | 106 | 106 | - | - |
| Shares cancelled ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | (76) | (56) | (132) | - | (152) |
| At 30 September 2024 | 1,782 | 1,714 | 3,496 | 2.00 | 3,564 |

(i) During the current year 106 ordinary shares (2023: 137) were issued and remained unpaid as at 30 September 2024. The parent entity retains the right to call on all outstanding ordinary shares at any time in the future. The total number of unpaid ordinary shares is 1,714 (2023: 1,664).

(ii) During the year 132 ordinary shares (76 paid and 56 unpaid) were cancelled through failure to meet the Active Membership Requirements under Rule 4 of the Co-operative's Rules (2023: 137 ordinary shares, 72 paid and 65 unpaid) and no shares were cancelled due to member resignation (2023: none).

(b) Capital management

The Group's policy is to ensure that CBH is adequately capitalised at all times in order to protect its assets and to create and return value for West Australian growers. Capital consists of total equity and long term debt relating to financing activities. Due to the structure of the business, dividends are not paid to shareholders with sources of capital being through debt finance and retained earnings.

The Board is responsible for monitoring and approving the capital management framework within which management operates. Capital is regularly monitored using various benchmarks, with the main internal measures being return on capital employed and gearing (equity to assets ratio).

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

20 Contributed equity and reserves (continued)

(b) Capital management (continued)

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Profit/(loss) after tax (A) | 147,256 | 437,086 |
| Opening capital | 2,837,748 | 2,388,722 |
| Closing capital | 2,966,290 | 2,837,748 |
| Average capital (B) | 2,902,019 | 2,613,235 |
| Return on average equity (A/B) | 5.1% | 16.7% |
| Total equity (C) | 2,966,290 | 2,837,748 |
| Total assets (D) | 3,749,080 | 4,248,270 |
| Equity to assets ratio (C/D) | 79.1% | 66.8% |

(c) Reserves

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| Capital levy reserve | 52,587 | 52,587 |
| General reserve | 2,396,157 | 2,101,848 |
| Foreign currency translation reserve | (36,736) | (34,750) |
| Acquisition reserve | (1,175) | (1,175) |
| Cash flow hedge reserve | (7,425) | 9,299 |
| | 2,403,408 | 2,127,809 |

Under the *Bulk Handling Act 1967* CBH is permitted to build up reserves and does not make distributions of these reserves to shareholders.

Nature and purpose of other reserves

Capital Levy Reserve

The Capital Levy Reserve was created upon CBH being converted to a tax exempt entity as a result of changes to the Bulk Handling Act in 1971. This exemption removed from CBH the right to pay dividends to shareholders with the funds that would have been paid being transferred to this reserve.

General Reserve

The General Reserve is used to hold the transfer of profits or losses relating

to CBH from retained earnings as required by the *Bulk Handling Act 1967*.

Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

The Foreign Currency Translation Reserve is used to record unrealised exchange differences arising from the translation of the financial statements of subsidiaries and associates.

Acquisition Reserve

This reserve records the difference between the consideration paid and the carrying value of the non-controlling interests acquired.

Cash Flow Hedge Reserve

This reserve records the portion of the gain or loss on a cash flow hedging instrument that is determined to be an effective hedge.

21 Financial instruments

The financial assets and liabilities are presented by class in the tables below at their carrying values. Where financial assets and liabilities are held at amortised cost, these generally approximate fair value. Refer to Note 22(d) for more information on the Group's fair value policies and methods.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

21 Financial instruments (continued)

| At 30 September 2024 | Amortised Cost \$'000 | FVTPL ⁽ⁱ⁾ \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|--|--------------------------------------|--|-------------------------|
| Assets | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 253,866 | - | 253,866 |
| Trade and other receivables | 429,283 | - | 429,283 |
| Derivative financial instruments | - | 67,615 | 67,615 |
| Total current and non-current financial assets | 683,149 | 67,615 | 750,764 |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 241,550 | - | 241,550 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 60,000 | - | 60,000 |
| Derivative financial instruments | - | 70,460 | 70,460 |
| Lease liabilities | 269,357 | - | 269,357 |
| Total current and non-current financial liabilities | 570,907 | 70,460 | 641,367 |
| At 30 September 2023 | Amortised Cost \$'000 | FVTPL ⁽ⁱ⁾ \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
| Assets | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 227,278 | - | 227,278 |
| Trade and other receivables | 466,382 | - | 466,382 |
| Derivative financial instruments | - | 146,792 | 146,792 |
| Total current and non-current financial assets | 693,660 | 146,792 | 840,452 |
| Liabilities | | | |
| Trade and other payables | 203,946 | - | 203,946 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 521,338 | - | 521,338 |
| Derivative financial instruments | - | 100,969 | 100,969 |
| Lease liabilities | 307,986 | - | 307,986 |
| Total current and non-current financial liabilities | 1,033,270 | 100,969 | 1,134,239 |

(i) Fair value through profit or loss.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

21 Financial instruments (continued)

Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. No financial assets have been reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets – business model assessment

The Group makes assessments of the objectives of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and the information provided to management. These assessments consider:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. These include whether management's

strategy focuses on earning contractual interest income, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of any related liabilities or expected cash outflows or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;

- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Group's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated – for example whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected; and
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales of financial assets in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and expectations of future sales activity.

Financial assets that are either held for trading or are managed, and whose performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, are measured at FVTPL.

Financial assets – assessment of whether contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest

For the purposes of this assessment, 'principal' is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. 'Interest' is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (for example liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Group considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making this assessment, the Group considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount or timing of cash flows;
- terms that may adjust the contractual coupon rate, including variable-rate features;
- prepayment and extension features; and
- terms that limit the Group's claim to cash flows from specified assets (for example non-recourse features).

Financial assets – subsequent measurement and gains and losses

| | |
|------------------------------------|--|
| Financial assets at FVTPL | These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss. |
| Financial assets at amortised cost | These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss. |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

21 Financial instruments (continued)

Derecognition

The Group derecognises financial assets and liabilities when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial instrument are discharged, cancelled or expire.

Offsetting financial instruments

The Group presents its assets and liabilities on a gross basis. Derivative financial instruments entered into by the Group are subject to enforceable master netting arrangements such as International Swaps and Derivatives Associations ("ISDA") master netting agreement. In certain circumstances, for example when a credit event such as a default occurs, all outstanding transactions under an ISDA agreement are terminated. The termination is assessed and only a single net amount is payable in settlement of all transactions.

22 Financial risk management

Overview

The Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks arising from normal business activity, including market risks (relating to foreign currency rates, commodity prices and interest rates), credit risk and liquidity risk.

Risk management framework

The CBH Group's Board of Directors ("the Board") has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of its risk management framework. The Group has established several risk management committees to develop and monitor its risk management policies. These include the Audit and Risk Management Committee ("ARMC"), the Executive Risk Committee and the Business Unit Risk Management Committees, as outlined below:



These committees report regularly to the Board on their activities, via the ARMC.

The Group's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Group, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed and, if required, updated regularly to reflect changes in market conditions and the Group's activities.

The ARMC also oversees management monitoring compliance with the Group's risk management policies and procedures, and reviews the adequacy of the risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Group. The ARMC is assisted in its oversight role by internal audit and third party specialists. Both regular and ad hoc reviews of risk management controls and procedures are undertaken, the results of which are reported to the ARMC.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk

Market risk arises from the uncertainty of market price movements and the resulting impact on business performance. The Group's business performance is exposed to movements in interest rates, foreign currency exchange rates and commodity prices. Accordingly, the Group has developed policies to manage the volatility of these inherent business exposures. Under these policies, the Group routinely uses derivative financial instruments to manage related risk exposures, most commonly foreign currency forward exchange contracts and options, forward rate agreements and commodity futures and options.

The Group uses Value at Risk ("VaR") techniques to measure and limit market risk. VaR is a risk measurement technique that estimates the maximum potential pre-tax loss resulting from predicted price movements over a specified holding period and within a stipulated level of confidence.

The VaR methodology is a statistically defined, probability based approach that considers market volatilities and risk diversification, by taking into account offsetting positions and correlations between commodities and markets. As a result of this approach, risks can be measured consistently across markets and commodities and risk measures can be aggregated into a single risk value. The Group's VaR approach is based on Monte Carlo simulations over a five day holding period with a 99% confidence level using two years of price history.

VaR calculations should be considered in the context of their limitations. These include the use of historical data to estimate future events and the difficulty in recognising market illiquidity risks and tail risks. Given these limitations, the Group's VaR measures are supplemented by stress testing of both flat and basis price exposures and daily monitoring of positions against Board-mandated limits.

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|-----------------------------|----------------|----------------|
| VaR at 30 September | (8,780) | (22,340) |
| Average VaR during the year | (17,020) | (37,388) |

(i) Commodity price risk

Commodity price risk refers primarily to the Group's exposure to fluctuations in prices of grain commodities.

The Group's trading function trades grain-related financial and commodity instruments and physical grain. Grain commodity futures and options are used to manage price risk within Board-approved limits. The aggregate limit for all grains can only be modified by the Board. The trading function operates within a dynamic limit framework which adjusts quantitative flat price and basis spread limits over time by comparing the current level of flat prices and basis spreads to their historical ranges and averages. Under this framework, limits are lower when flat prices and basis spreads are high, and limits are higher when flat prices and basis spreads are low.

(ii) Foreign currency risk

The Group is exposed to currency risk to the extent that there is a mismatch between the currencies in which operating and financing transactions are denominated and the respective functional currencies of Group companies. Foreign currency exposures originate in the normal course of business with the buying or selling of grain, or execution of derivatives on international commodity exchanges in currencies other than the Group's functional currency (AUD). Group policy requires that foreign currency risks are minimised to remain within Board-mandated limits. The Group manages its exposure to foreign currency risk through the use of forward exchange contracts and options.

Net foreign exchange exposure, which includes cash balances and loans and borrowings, is used in the calculation of the combined commodity price risk and foreign currency risk. Consequently, the VaR of commodity price risk in the table of Note 22(a)(i) includes all significant associated foreign currency risks.

As a result of investment in operations in Asia, the Group's statement of financial position can be affected by movements in the USD/AUD exchange rates as the investment in Asia has a functional currency of USD. The Group does not hedge this exposure. Refer to Note 12 – Investments in associates.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

The group had the following financial instruments denominated in foreign currencies (at year end spot rates):

| | USD in AUD equivalent \$'000 | CAD in AUD equivalent \$'000 | EUR in AUD equivalent \$'000 | JPY in AUD equivalent \$'000 | Other* in AUD equivalent \$'000 | Total AUD equivalent \$'000 |
|----------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|--------------------------------------|
| 30 September 2024 | | | | | | |
| Financial assets | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 58,164 | 4,092 | 5,742 | 9,161 | 477 | 77,636 |
| Trade and other receivables | 134,428 | 4,779 | 33,085 | 2,810 | 13 | 175,115 |
| Derivative financial assets | 49,891 | 1,549 | 9,371 | 3,927 | – | 64,738 |
| | 242,483 | 10,420 | 48,198 | 15,898 | 490 | 317,489 |
| Financial liabilities | | | | | | |
| Derivative financial liabilities | 25,329 | 859 | 10,726 | 1,697 | – | 38,611 |
| Trade and other payables | 22,384 | 81 | 365 | 1,816 | 290 | 24,936 |
| Lease liabilities | – | – | – | 12 | 18 | 30 |
| | 47,713 | 940 | 11,091 | 3,525 | 308 | 63,577 |
| Net exposure | 194,770 | 9,480 | 37,107 | 12,373 | 182 | 253,912 |
| 30 September 2023 | | | | | | |
| Financial assets | | | | | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 15,629 | 7,569 | 4,276 | 4,536 | 535 | 32,545 |
| Trade and other receivables | 225,724 | 18,054 | 30,646 | 1,785 | 16 | 276,225 |
| Derivative financial assets | 100,095 | 20,346 | 11,072 | 2,498 | – | 134,011 |
| | 341,448 | 45,969 | 45,994 | 8,819 | 551 | 442,781 |
| Financial liabilities | | | | | | |
| Derivative financial liabilities | 46,581 | 8,330 | 3,623 | 2,293 | – | 60,827 |
| Trade and other payables | 18,933 | 15 | 269 | 727 | 381 | 20,325 |
| Lease liabilities | – | – | – | 84 | 95 | 179 |
| | 65,514 | 8,345 | 3,892 | 3,104 | 476 | 81,331 |
| Net exposure | 275,934 | 37,624 | 42,102 | 5,715 | 75 | 361,450 |

* Other includes exposure to CHF, CNY, GBP, HKD, NZD and SGD.

Spot rates on 30 September 2024:

USD 0.6913, CAD 0.9350, EUR 0.6208, JPY 99.3049, CHF 0.5846, CNY 4.8520, GBP 0.5169, HKD 5.3735, NZD 1.0888, SGD 0.8884

Spot rates on 30 September 2023:

USD 0.6435, CAD 0.8737, EUR 0.6086, JPY 96.1538, CHF 0.5890, CNY 4.6962, GBP 0.5275, HKD 5.0391, NZD 1.0729, SGD 0.8792

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to risk that the value of a financial instrument or cash flows associated with the instruments will fluctuate due to changes in market interest rates. The Group sources external funds to support its grain accumulation and trading operations and is exposed to interest rate fluctuations predominantly from liabilities bearing variable interest rates.

The Group held the following financial assets and liabilities exposed to variable interest rate risk:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|-----------------|------------------|
| Financial assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 253,866 | 227,278 |
| Term deposits | 4,700 | 4,675 |
| Loans to growers | 116,362 | 106,426 |
| Margin deposits | 31,242 | 62,821 |
| Other loans | 300 | 300 |
| | 406,470 | 401,500 |
| Financial liabilities | | |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | (60,000) | (521,338) |
| Loans from CBH Grain Pools | (37,682) | (10,493) |
| | (97,682) | (531,831) |
| Net exposure | 308,788 | (130,331) |

The Group's policy is to manage exposure to adverse movements in interest rates through one of the following:

- variation of the physical terms; or
- structure of the various portfolios; or
- use of derivative financial instruments.

Given the above financial assets and liabilities are exposed to variable interest rate risk, an increase of 100 basis points in underlying interest rates would increase profit before tax for the year by \$3,088,000 (2023: reduce \$1,303,000). A decrease of

100 basis points in underlying interest rates would reduce profit before tax for the year by \$3,088,000 (2023: increase \$1,303,000). This analysis assumes all other variables remain constant.

Lease liabilities (see Note 10) are fixed-rate instruments. The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at FVTPL, and the Group does not designate derivatives (interest rate swaps) as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a customer or counterparty will fail to perform or fail to pay amounts due, causing financial loss to the Group. It can arise:

- principally, from credit exposures to customers relating to open contracts and outstanding receivables; or
- from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments and deposits held with financial institutions.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

The Group has a Board-approved credit policy designed to ensure that consistent processes are present throughout the Group to measure and control credit risk. Under the policy, customers are subject to credit verification procedures including an assessment of their independent credit rating, financial position, past experience and industry reputation. The Group also monitors and reports sovereign risk associated with its customers, counterparties and financial institutions. Risk limits are set for individual customers in accordance with parameters set out in the credit policy. Actual

counterparty credit exposures are routinely monitored against risk limits with any breaches requiring approval from the appropriate level of management. Counterparty risk limits are reviewed regularly and updated when appropriate.

The Group may require collateral to be provided by counterparties. The forms of collateral typically accepted include cash down payment, letter of credit, bank guarantee and retention of title to goods, or any combination thereof.

The Group's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the

individual characteristics of each customer. However, management also considers the factors that may influence the credit risk of its customer base, including the default risk associated with the industry and the geographical location in which the customers operate.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

The credit risk analyses in this section excludes GST receivable of \$8,213,000 (2023: \$19,689,000) which is part of other receivables (Note 13).

Below is an analysis of credit risk exposure net of credit loss provisions by counterparty type.

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Grain Storage, Handling and Freight: Growers | 79,906 | 16,223 |
| Grain Storage, Handling and Freight: Non-growers | 25,297 | 35,099 |
| Marketing and Trading: Growers | 115,299 | 105,771 |
| Marketing and Trading: Non-growers | 141,717 | 238,120 |
| Grain Processing: Non-growers | 17,579 | 21,294 |
| Associate company – Interflour Group Pte Limited | 40,563 | 41,909 |
| Other: Growers | 3,699 | 5,697 |
| Other: Non-growers | 5,223 | 2,269 |
| | 429,283 | 466,382 |

Credit loss assessment

The Group allocates each exposure to a credit risk grade based on data that is determined to be predictive of the risk of loss (including, but not limited to, external ratings, audited financial statements, management accounts and available press information about customers) and applying experienced credit judgements. Credit risk grades are defined using

qualitative and quantitative factors that are indicative of the risk of default and are aligned to external credit rating definitions from agencies.

Exposures with similar credit risk are grouped and assigned a credit loss based on the groups' credit risk rating. The assignment of credit loss is based on a ratings agency's annual study which compares credit ratings to default rates. One-year default rates

are used for current receivables and two-year to five-year default rates are used for non-current receivables.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

The following table shows the exposures to credit risk and credit loss by credit rating.

| 30 September 2024 | Weighted average loss rate % | Gross carrying amount \$'000 | Credit loss \$'000 | Net carrying amount \$'000 |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|
| Assigned credit rating | | | | |
| AAA | – | 73,564 | – | 73,564 |
| A+ | 0.01 | 33,490 | (4) | 33,486 |
| A | – | 32,336 | – | 32,336 |
| A– | 0.02 | 10,608 | (2) | 10,606 |
| BBB+ | 0.02 | 3,849 | (1) | 3,848 |
| BBB | 0.02 | 3,153 | (1) | 3,152 |
| BBB– | – | 122 | – | 122 |
| B | 1.15 | 274,037 | (3,154) | 270,883 |
| CCC/C | 25.87 | 1,735 | (449) | 1,286 |
| Total | 0.83 | 432,894 | (3,611) | 429,283 |

| 30 September 2023 | Weighted average loss rate % | Gross carrying amount \$'000 | Credit loss \$'000 | Net carrying amount \$'000 |
|-------------------------------|---------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------------------|
| Assigned credit rating | | | | |
| A+ | 0.02 | 62,821 | (16) | 62,805 |
| A | 0.01 | 9,103 | (1) | 9,102 |
| A– | 0.02 | 5,368 | (1) | 5,367 |
| BBB+ | 0.01 | 51,817 | (5) | 51,812 |
| BBB | 0.04 | 10,864 | (4) | 10,860 |
| B | 1.36 | 329,267 | (4,486) | 324,781 |
| CCC/C | 16.07 | 1,972 | (317) | 1,655 |
| Total | 1.02 | 471,212 | (4,830) | 466,382 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when they are due, under both normal and stressed conditions, and without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group's reputation.

The Group's objective is to ensure that adequate liquid assets and funding sources are available at all times to meet both the short and long term commitments of the Group. The Group's liquidity is managed centrally with subsidiaries forecasting their cash requirements to the central treasury function. Unless restricted by local regulations or bank covenants, subsidiaries pool their cash surpluses to central treasury, which arranges to fund other subsidiaries, invest net surpluses in the market, or arrange external borrowings, as appropriate.

Maturities of financial liabilities

The table below reflects the contractual maturities of the Group's financial liabilities. For derivative financial instruments that are settled on a net basis, the market value of the net position is presented, whereas for other obligations the undiscounted cash flows are presented. Cash flows for financial assets and liabilities without fixed amount or timing are based on prevailing conditions at year end.

Contractual maturities of financial liabilities

| At 30 September 2024 | Carrying amount \$'000 | Total contractual cash flows \$'000 | Less than 6 months \$'000 | 6 - 12 months \$'000 | 1 - 5 years \$'000 | Over 5 years \$'000 |
|---|------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| Financial liabilities | | | | | | |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 60,000 | 63,757 | 1,584 | 31,087 | 31,086 | - |
| Trade and other payables | 241,550 | 242,305 | 241,857 | - | 448 | - |
| Lease liabilities | 269,357 | 323,346 | 38,576 | 33,369 | 152,169 | 99,232 |
| Total non-derivatives | 570,907 | 629,408 | 282,017 | 64,456 | 183,703 | 99,232 |
| Derivative financial liabilities | | | | | | |
| (inflow) | (1,425,479) | (1,425,479) | (1,380,217) | (36,447) | (8,815) | - |
| outflow | 1,495,939 | 1,495,939 | 1,439,428 | 43,939 | 12,572 | - |
| Net derivative financial liabilities | 70,460 | 70,460 | 59,211 | 7,492 | 3,757 | - |
| | 641,367 | 699,868 | 341,228 | 71,948 | 187,460 | 99,232 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

| At 30 September 2023 | Carrying amount \$'000 | Total contractual cash flows \$'000 | Less than 6 months \$'000 | 6 – 12 months \$'000 | 1 – 5 years \$'000 | Over 5 years \$'000 |
|---|------------------------------|--|---------------------------------|----------------------------|--------------------------|---------------------------|
| Financial liabilities | | | | | | |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 521,338 | 522,031 | 522,031 | – | – | – |
| Trade and other payables | 203,946 | 204,143 | 203,714 | – | 429 | – |
| Lease liabilities | 307,986 | 365,571 | 35,821 | 35,238 | 202,677 | 91,835 |
| Total non-derivatives | 1,033,270 | 1,091,745 | 761,566 | 35,238 | 203,106 | 91,835 |
| Derivative financial liabilities | | | | | | |
| (inflow) | (1,879,229) | (1,879,229) | (1,583,298) | (105,049) | (190,882) | – |
| outflow | 1,980,198 | 1,980,198 | 1,673,644 | 114,062 | 192,492 | – |
| Net derivative financial liabilities | 100,969 | 100,969 | 90,346 | 9,013 | 1,610 | – |
| | 1,134,239 | 1,192,714 | 851,912 | 44,251 | 204,716 | 91,835 |

(d) Fair value measurements

The Group uses various methods in estimating the fair value of a financial instrument and non-financial assets (traded grain inventories) carried at fair value. These methods are:

Level 1 – the fair value is calculated using quoted prices in active markets.

Level 2 – the fair value is estimated using inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (as prices) or indirectly (derived from prices).

Level 3 – the fair value is estimated using inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Quoted market price represents the fair value determined based on quoted prices on active markets as at the reporting date without any deduction for transaction costs.

For financial instruments not quoted in active markets, the Group uses valuation techniques such as present value methods, comparison to similar instruments for which market observable prices exist and other relevant models used by market participants. These valuation techniques use both observable and unobservable market inputs.

Financial instruments that use valuation techniques with only observable market inputs or unobservable inputs that are not material to the overall valuation include forward sale and purchase contracts and foreign exchange contracts not traded on a recognised exchange.

Derivative financial instruments

The Group primarily uses the following derivatives financial instruments to manage market risk in its grain trading activities:

- Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options;
- Commodity futures, swaps and options; and
- Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts.

These contracts are held in the currencies in which the Group has exposure (refer to Note 22(a)(ii)) and range in maturity from one to twenty months. Movements in the fair value of these derivatives are recognised in the profit or loss. The net fair value at 30 September 2024 was an unrealised liability of \$2,845,000 (2023: \$45,823,000 unrealised asset). The assessed value of these financial instruments at any given point in

time will, in times of volatile market conditions, show substantial variation over the short term.

Derivative financial instruments price risk is included in the Group's VaR calculations. Refer Note 22(a) for more information.

Recognition and subsequent measurement

Derivative financial instruments are initially recognised at fair value at the date of entry into the contract and then subsequently measured at fair value through profit or loss.

Material accounting estimates and assumptions

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market (for example, over-the-counter derivatives and forward purchases and sales) is determined using valuation techniques. The Group uses a variety of methods and makes assumptions that are based on market conditions existing at the reporting date. The fair value at reporting date is subject to change post reporting date and the increase/decrease can be material when there is increased market volatility. Physical positions

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Fair value measurements (continued)

comprising some inventories, forward sales and forward purchases cannot be directly referenced to appropriate exchange quoted prices. Therefore, other techniques such as obtaining assessments from independent commodity brokers, are used to determine fair value.

The valuation techniques adopted for traded grain inventories are further discussed in Note 14.

The fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts and swaps is determined using forward foreign exchange market rates at the reporting date for contracts with similar maturity profiles. The fair value assessments include consideration of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and market volatility. Any change in the assumptions for these factors may affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

The fair value of derivative financial instruments is summarised in the table below.

| 30 September 2024 | Level 1 \$'000 | Level 2 \$'000 | Level 3 \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| Current Assets | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 38,214 | - | 38,214 |
| Commodity futures and options | 6,551 | - | - | 6,551 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | 17,973 | 4,255 | 22,228 |
| | 6,551 | 56,187 | 4,255 | 66,993 |
| Non-current Assets | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 300 | - | 300 |
| Commodity futures and options | 6 | - | - | 6 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | 316 | - | 316 |
| | 6 | 616 | - | 622 |
| Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 16,203 | - | 16,203 |
| Commodity futures and options | 2,193 | - | - | 2,193 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | 42,220 | 6,087 | 48,307 |
| | 2,193 | 58,423 | 6,087 | 66,703 |
| Non-current Liabilities | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 2,745 | - | 2,745 |
| Commodity futures and options | 195 | - | - | 195 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | 210 | 607 | 817 |
| | 195 | 2,955 | 607 | 3,757 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

22 Financial risk management (continued)

(d) Fair value measurements (continued)

| 30 September 2023 | Level 1 \$'000 | Level 2 \$'000 | Level 3 \$'000 | Total \$'000 |
|--|-------------------|-------------------|-------------------|-----------------|
| Current Assets | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 23,943 | - | 23,943 |
| Commodity futures and options | 23,895 | - | - | 23,895 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | 89,031 | 2,689 | 91,720 |
| | 23,895 | 112,974 | 2,689 | 139,558 |
| Non-current Assets | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 5,821 | - | 5,821 |
| Commodity futures and options | 493 | - | - | 493 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | 920 | - | 920 |
| | 493 | 6,741 | - | 7,234 |
| Current Liabilities | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 52,226 | - | 52,226 |
| Commodity futures and options | 381 | - | - | 381 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | 39,613 | 7,139 | 46,752 |
| | 381 | 91,839 | 7,139 | 99,359 |
| Non-current Liabilities | | | | |
| Forward foreign currency exchange contracts, swaps and options | - | 190 | - | 190 |
| Commodity futures and options | 772 | - | - | 772 |
| Forward commodity sale and purchase contracts | - | - | 648 | 648 |
| | 772 | 190 | 648 | 1,610 |

The following table shows the net changes in fair value of Level 3 forward commodity sale and purchase contract assets and liabilities:

| | Total \$'000 |
|--------------------------------------|-----------------|
| 1 October 2023 | (5,098) |
| Net movement taken to profit or loss | 2,659 |
| 30 September 2024 | (2,439) |

A change in the Level 3 input price for inventories and forward sale and purchase contracts of 10% would have a corresponding proportionate impact on both inventory and the net financial asset or liability carrying values, and be recognised in profit or loss. There were no transfers between Level 1, 2 and 3 during the year.

23 Contingent assets and liabilities

Co-operative Bulk Handling Limited (parent entity) has provided guarantees relating to loan facilities with certain controlled entities (Note 24) and has no contingent assets.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

Other information

This section contains information that is not directly related to specific line items in the financial statements.

24 Parent entity disclosures

(a) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income – Parent

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|-----------------|----------------|
| Revenue | 975,741 | 1,259,414 |
| Other income ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 259,595 | 100,172 |
| Employee benefits expense | (247,418) | (253,411) |
| Depreciation and amortisation | (223,294) | (238,444) |
| Storage, handling and freight expenses | (371,698) | (503,745) |
| Insurance | (13,843) | (17,843) |
| Other expenses | (74,580) | (80,248) |
| Interest expense | (10,194) | (11,644) |
| Net Profit | 294,309 | 254,251 |
| Other comprehensive income Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the profit and loss | | |
| Cashflow hedge (loss)/gain ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | (15,298) | 8,795 |
| Other comprehensive income for the year | (15,298) | 8,795 |
| Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year | 279,011 | 263,046 |

(i) Included in the Parent entity other income is a fully franked dividend of \$170,750,000 (2023: \$1,500,000) received from CBH's subsidiaries, also included in the other income is \$73,501,242 in franking credit refunds (2023: \$83,773,899) in relation to fully franked dividends from subsidiaries. Franking credits are recognised on the date on which right to receive payment is established.

(ii) During the current and prior year, CBH entered into USD/AUD forward exchange contracts relating to the acquisition of new locomotives and wagons. The cashflow hedge reserve recognises the cumulative gains or losses recognised at the reporting date. The cumulative gains or losses will be reclassified from other comprehensive income to the hedged item, upon completion.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

24 Parent entity disclosures (continued)

(b) Statement of financial position – Parent

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| ASSETS | | |
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 133,956 | 172,907 |
| Trade and other receivables | 112,600 | 56,758 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 5,191 | 4,546 |
| Inventories | 34,777 | 33,970 |
| Loans to controlled entities | 57,031 | 61,842 |
| Prepayments | 10,443 | 8,446 |
| Total current assets | 353,998 | 338,469 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Trade and other receivables | 40,563 | 41,909 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 249 | 5,804 |
| Investments in associates | 136,935 | 136,935 |
| Investments in controlled entities | 139,496 | 139,496 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 2,129,418 | 1,835,967 |
| Intangible assets and goodwill | 37,336 | 31,076 |
| Right-of-use assets | 250,850 | 290,540 |
| Total non-current assets | 2,734,847 | 2,481,727 |
| Total assets | 3,088,845 | 2,820,196 |
| LIABILITIES | | |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade and other payables | 153,408 | 141,391 |
| Lease liabilities | 60,829 | 61,269 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 30,000 | – |
| Loans from controlled entities | 17,600 | 15,730 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 10,308 | – |
| Provisions | 42,830 | 37,952 |
| Other liabilities | 37,608 | 112,070 |
| Total current liabilities | 352,583 | 368,412 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Provisions | 53,575 | 43,362 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 30,000 | – |
| Derivative financial instruments | 2,739 | – |
| Lease liabilities | 204,126 | 241,612 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 290,440 | 284,974 |
| Total liabilities | 643,023 | 653,386 |
| Net assets | 2,445,822 | 2,166,810 |
| EQUITY | | |
| Contributed equity | 4 | 4 |
| Reserves | 2,445,818 | 2,166,806 |
| Total equity | 2,445,822 | 2,166,810 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

24 Parent entity disclosures (continued)

(c) Statement of cash flows – Parent

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Cash flows from operating activities | | |
| Receipts from customers | 930,476 | 1,374,421 |
| Payments to suppliers and employees | (709,423) | (989,330) |
| | 221,053 | 385,091 |
| Interest received | 9,160 | 13,100 |
| Interest and other costs of finance paid | (8,848) | (10,297) |
| Net operating cash flows | 221,365 | 387,894 |
| Cash flows from investing activities | | |
| Payments for property, plant and equipment | (430,674) | (532,536) |
| Receipt of asset-related government grants | 7,413 | 4,014 |
| Proceeds from sale of property, plant and equipment | 826 | 1,017 |
| Payments for intangible assets | (14,869) | (11,793) |
| Term deposits (net) | (78) | 30,111 |
| Loans (to)/ from related parties | 8,429 | 33,535 |
| Distributions from subsidiaries and associates | 170,750 | 3,500 |
| Franking credit refund | 644 | 83,774 |
| Net investing cash flows | (257,559) | (388,378) |
| Cash flows from financing activities | | |
| Proceeds from borrowings | 60,000 | - |
| Repayment of borrowings | - | (40,000) |
| Repayment of lease liabilities | (62,758) | (57,277) |
| Net cash flows from financing activities | (2,758) | (97,277) |
| Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents held | (38,952) | (97,761) |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year | 172,907 | 270,668 |
| Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year | 133,955 | 172,907 |

(d) Financial guarantees – Parent

The parent has entered into a Deed of Cross Guarantee (“the Deed”) with the effect that it guarantees debts in respect of certain subsidiaries. Further details of the Deed and the subsidiaries subject to the Deed are disclosed in Note 25. The parent has issued guarantees in relation to loan facilities of its controlled entities.

A financial guarantee contract is a contract that requires the issuer to make specified payments to reimburse the holder for a loss it incurs because a specified debtor fails to make payment when due in accordance with the original or modified terms of a debt instrument.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

24 Parent entity disclosures (continued)

(e) Capital commitments

Commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted as at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities payable:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|------------------------|------------------------|
| Within one year | 159,590 | 131,576 |
| Later than one year but not later than five years | 116,294 | 203,364 |
| | 275,884 | 334,940 |

25 Deed of cross guarantee

Co-operative Bulk Handling Limited, Blue Lake Milling Pty Ltd, CBH Pty Ltd, CBH Group Holdings Pty Ltd and CBH (WA) Pty Ltd are parties to the Deed under which each entity guarantees the debts of the others. By entering into the Deed, the wholly-owned entities (Blue Lake Milling Pty Ltd, CBH Pty Ltd, CBH Group Holdings Pty Ltd and CBH (WA) Pty Ltd) have been relieved by the Australian Securities and Investments Commission ("ASIC") from requirements for preparation, audit and lodgement of financial reports and directors' reports under ASIC Instrument 16-0845 as varied by ASIC Instrument 19-0960 ("ASIC Order").

Consolidated statements

The above entities represent a 'closed group' for the purposes of the ASIC Order, and as there are no other parties to the Deed that are controlled by CBH, they also represent the 'extended closed group'.

Set out below is a consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and a summary of movements in consolidated retained earnings for the year ended 30 September 2024 of the closed group.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

25 Deed of cross guarantee (continued)

Consolidated statements (continued)

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| <i>Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income</i> | | |
| Revenue | 1,270,824 | 1,560,632 |
| Other income ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 253,825 | 91,496 |
| Raw materials and consumables used | (214,558) | (228,561) |
| Employee benefits expense | (266,545) | (271,105) |
| Depreciation and amortisation expense | (229,309) | (244,383) |
| Storage, handling and freight expenses | (398,745) | (527,455) |
| Marketing and trading expenses | (14,158) | (3,838) |
| Insurance | (13,932) | (17,964) |
| Other expenses | (76,200) | (83,403) |
| Interest expense | (10,377) | (11,829) |
| Profit/(loss) before income tax | 300,825 | 263,590 |
| Income tax expense | (1,980) | (2,827) |
| Profit/(loss) for the year | 298,845 | 260,763 |
| Other comprehensive income | | |
| <i>Items that may be reclassified subsequently to the profit or loss</i> | | |
| Cash flow hedge (loss)/ gain | (15,298) | 8,795 |
| Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year | 283,547 | 269,558 |
| <i>Summary of movements in consolidated retained earnings</i> | | |
| Retained earnings at the beginning of the financial year | 20,999 | 14,486 |
| Profit/(loss) for the period | 298,845 | 260,763 |
| Transfer to reserves | (294,309) | (254,250) |
| Retained earnings at the end of the financial year | 25,535 | 20,999 |

(i) Included in the Parent entity other income is \$73,501,242 in franking credit refunds (2023: \$83,773,899) in relation to fully franked dividends from subsidiaries. Franking credits are recognised on the date on which right to receive payment is established.

Also included in the other income is a fully franked dividend of \$170,750,000 (2023: \$1,500,000) received from CBH's subsidiaries. No foreign dividends were received from CBH's subsidiaries (2023: \$2,000,000).

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

25 Deed of cross guarantee (continued)

Consolidated statements (continued)

Set out below is a consolidated statement of financial position as at 30 September 2024 of the closed group.

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---------------------------------------|------------------|------------------|
| Current assets | | |
| Cash and cash equivalents | 140,021 | 175,742 |
| Trade receivables | 137,007 | 101,447 |
| Inventories | 78,663 | 59,246 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 5,191 | 4,546 |
| Prepayments | 11,139 | 9,214 |
| Total current assets | 372,021 | 350,195 |
| Non-current assets | | |
| Trade and other receivables | 40,563 | 41,909 |
| Investments in associates | 136,935 | 136,935 |
| Investments in controlled entities | 100,772 | 100,772 |
| Property, plant and equipment | 2,165,534 | 1,873,129 |
| Right-of-use assets | 255,053 | 295,282 |
| Derivative financial instruments | 249 | 5,804 |
| Intangible assets and goodwill | 56,059 | 50,742 |
| Deferred tax assets | 841 | - |
| Total non-current assets | 2,756,006 | 2,504,573 |
| Total assets | 3,128,027 | 2,854,768 |
| Current liabilities | | |
| Trade and other payables | 215,191 | 274,303 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 30,000 | - |
| Derivative financial instruments | 10,308 | - |
| Lease liabilities | 62,953 | 62,975 |
| Income tax payable | 923 | 1,631 |
| Provisions | 44,644 | 39,832 |
| Total current liabilities | 364,019 | 378,741 |
| Non-current liabilities | | |
| Provisions | 53,575 | 43,362 |
| Interest bearing loans and borrowings | 30,000 | - |
| Derivative financial instruments | 2,739 | - |
| Deferred tax liabilities | - | 105 |
| Lease liabilities | 206,337 | 244,750 |
| Total non-current liabilities | 292,651 | 288,217 |
| Total liabilities | 656,670 | 666,958 |
| Net assets | 2,471,357 | 2,187,810 |
| Equity | | |
| Contributed equity | 4 | 4 |
| Reserves | 2,445,818 | 2,166,805 |
| Retained earnings | 25,535 | 21,001 |
| Total equity | 2,471,357 | 2,187,810 |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

26 Key management personnel compensation

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|--|-------------------|------------------|
| Short-term benefits ⁽ⁱ⁾ | 9,003,420 | 8,314,324 |
| Post-employment benefits ⁽ⁱⁱ⁾ | 433,869 | 406,473 |
| Long-term benefits ⁽ⁱⁱⁱ⁾ | 704,643 | 517,590 |
| Termination benefits ^(iv) | – | 131,552 |
| | 10,141,932 | 9,369,939 |

Key management personnel are those persons having authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the entity, directly or indirectly, including any director of that entity.

- (i) Short-term benefits include director fees, wages, salaries, annual leave provided and non-monetary benefits for current employees.
- (ii) Post-employment benefits include superannuation benefits paid for directors and current employees.
- (iii) Long-term benefits include long-term incentives and retention payments, long service leave and sick leave provided for current employees.
- (iv) Termination benefits include contractual entitlements on termination.

27 Related party transactions

(a) Parent and ultimate controlling party

The ultimate parent entity in the wholly owned group is Co-operative Bulk Handling Ltd ("CBH").

(b) Transactions with key management personnel

(i) Directors fees

Directors fees paid by CBH are disclosed in Note 26. In addition, the following directors of the parent entity received payments for their roles as directors of Interflour Group Pte Ltd ("IFG"), an associated company, for the year.

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|--|------------|------------|
| Mr A J Mulgrew (resigned 17 February 2023) | – | 9,132 |
| Mr D A Lock | 25,659 | 23,980 |
| Mr G R Rowe | 25,659 | 14,782 |

Total aggregate number of CBH shares held by directors and director-related entities is 9 (2023: 10).

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

27 Related party transactions (continued)

(ii) Related party transactions with directors on normal commercial terms

Certain directors had dealings, either in their own name or through director-related entities, with CBH and its controlled entities under commercial terms no more favourable than those available to other grain growers and shareholders.

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|---|------------|------------|
| N A M Browning, M L Caughey, G R Rowe, J N Seaby, K M Seymour, S R Stead, R P Taylor, B D West and H Woodhams transacted with the Group during the financial year as follows: | | |
| Grain sales to the Group | 11,757,060 | 17,384,902 |
| Freight and receival fees charged by the Group | 1,999,973 | 3,264,787 |
| Fertiliser purchases from the Group | 4,327,248 | 3,768,651 |

(iii) Unsecured balances outstanding from/(to) Directors

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|-------------------------------------|------------|------------|
| Loans to Growers (Refer to Note 13) | 543,373 | 415,444 |

(c) Other related party transactions

(i) Transactions with associates of CBH in the ordinary course of business on normal commercial terms

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|---|-------------|-------------|
| Grain sales to Interflour Group Pte Ltd (IFG) and its controlled entities | 207,913,161 | 228,430,806 |
| Receipts from/(Payments to) from IFG and its controlled entities for grain shipping related charges | 51,360 | (236,318) |

(ii) Receivables from IFG and its controlled entities

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|---|------------|------------|
| Unsecured interest-free USD-denominated loan (Refer to Note 12) | 41,912,954 | 44,145,119 |

A credit loss provision has been recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in respect of amounts owing from related parties. Settlement occurs in cash.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

28 Auditor's remuneration

The auditor of the Group is KPMG. During the year fees were paid or payable for services provided by the Group's auditors and related overseas offices.

| | 2024 \$ | 2023 \$ |
|--|----------------|----------------|
| Audit and review services | | |
| Auditors of the Group – KPMG | | |
| KPMG Australia – Group | 361,775 | 310,093 |
| KPMG Australia – controlled entities | 302,698 | 259,456 |
| Other KPMG firms – controlled entities | 156,065 | 79,657 |
| | 820,538 | 649,206 |
| Assurance services | | |
| Auditors of the Group – KPMG | | |
| Regulatory assurance services | 13,853 | 11,874 |
| Other assurance services | 88,300 | 92,400 |
| | 102,153 | 104,274 |

29 Changes in accounting policies

(a) New and amended accounting standards and interpretations adopted from 1 October 2023

The Group has adopted all new and amended Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (AASB) that are mandatorily effective for the current reporting period. The adoption of these Accounting Standards and Interpretations did not have a material impact on the Group's financial statements.

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

29 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) New and amended accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

The following new and amended accounting standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective are relevant to current operations. They are available for early adoption but have not been applied by the Group in this financial report.

| Reference | Effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after | Expected to be initially applied in the financial year ending |
|---|--|---|
| The effects of these standards and interpretations are not expected to be material: | | |
| AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current | 1 January 2024 | 30 September 2025 |
| This amendment to AASB101 Presentation of Financial Statements clarifies the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. | | |
| AASB 2022-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Non-current Liabilities with Covenants | 1 January 2024 | 30 September 2025 |
| The amendments require the disclosure of information that enables users of the financial statements to understand the risk that non-current liabilities with covenants could become repayable within twelve months. | | |
| AASB 2014-10 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its Associate or Joint Venture | 1 January 2025 | 30 September 2026 |
| The amendments require a full gain or loss to be recognised when a transaction involves a business (whether it is housed in a subsidiary or not) and partial gain or loss to be recognised when a transaction involves assets that do not constitute a business, even if these assets are housed in a subsidiary. | | |

30 September 2024

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

30 Commitments

(a) Non-cancellable operating lease receivables

The Group has sub-leased some of its property to an external party.

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at the financial year end are as follows:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Within one year | 3,252 | 3,147 |
| Later than one year but not later than five years | 5,165 | 1,962 |
| Later than five years | 363 | - |
| | 8,780 | 5,109 |

(b) Capital commitments

Commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment contracted as at the reporting date but not recognised as liabilities payable:

| | 2024 \$'000 | 2023 \$'000 |
|---|----------------|----------------|
| Within one year | 159,590 | 131,668 |
| Later than one year but not later than five years | 116,294 | 203,364 |
| | 275,884 | 335,032 |

Included in the above is the acquisition of additional locomotives and wagons to support CBH's "Path to 2033" strategy, which aims to lift our monthly export capacity to 3 million tonnes by 2033 or sooner.

31 Material events after year end

Subsequent to 30 September 2024, CBH Grain Pty Ltd negotiated the following facilities with various banks for the acquisition of grain over the 2024/2025 season:

- Syndicated debt of \$600,000,000;
- Banking facilities of \$1,400,000,000; and
- Trade facilities of \$100,000,000.

The facilities have been executed and are on similar terms and conditions to prior seasons, refer to Note 19(e). The lenders are expected to undertake annual review which include (but not limited to) an assessment of:

- The financial performance of the Group, ensuring that the financial ratios and conditions are met throughout the term of the loan facilities
- Compliance over negative pledge and loan covenants

Subsequent to the dividends received from its subsidiaries in the financial year ending 30 September 2024, CBH Ltd, the parent entity, has lodged a claim with the Australian Tax Office for a refund of \$73,179,000 in franking credits, which will be directed towards network investment.

Other than the matters disclosed above, there are no other subsequent events which require disclosure.

30 September 2024

Directors' declaration

1. In the Directors' opinion:
 - (a) the consolidated financial statements and notes that are set out on pages 71 to 134 are in accordance with the *Co-operatives Act 2009* and the *Australian Charities and Not for profits Commission Act 2012*, including:
 - (i) giving a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 30 September 2024 and of its performance for the year ended on that date, and
 - (ii) complying with Australian Accounting Standards; and
 - (b) there are reasonable grounds to believe that Co-operative Bulk Handling Ltd will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.
2. There are reasonable grounds to believe that the Co-operative and the group entities identified in Note 25 will be able to meet any obligations or liabilities to which they are or may become subject to by virtue of the Deed of Cross Guarantee between the Co-operative and those group entities pursuant to ASIC Instrument 16-0845 as varied by ASIC Instrument 19-0960.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of Directors.



S R Stead
Director

4 December 2024